
Exclusion List for GE NavDBs in Cycle 2602
Listed below are all terminal procedures that are removed from the ARINC 424 file provided to GE Aviation 

for AIRAC cycle 2602. This list does not compromise procedures or other data that have been removed 
during processing by the Data Packer (GE Aviation).

Type Procedure Reason*

00U Hardin/Big Horn County

APCH

R26 5

04W Hinckley/Fld of Dreams

APCH

R06 5

05C Griffith-Merrillville

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

V08 5

06N Middletown/Randall

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

07K Central City Muni/Larry Reinek

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

08D Stanley Muni

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

08K Harvard State

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

08N Lebanon/Keller Brothers

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

09J Jekyll Island

APCH

R18 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

0B1 Bethel Rgnl

APCH

R32-Z 5

0B4 Hartington Muni/Bud Becker Fld

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

0C4 Pender Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

0F4 Loup City Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

0G3 Tecumseh Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

0G7 Seneca Falls/Finger Lakes Rgnl

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

0I2 Brazil Clay County/Charles B H

APCH

R27 5

0I8 Cynthiana-Harrison County

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

0R5 Winnfield/David G Joyce

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

0V3 Minden/Pioneer Village Fld

APCH

R16 5

R34 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

0V4 Brookneal/Campbell County

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

12N Andover/Aeroflex/Andover

APCH

R03 5

13C Lakeview/Griffith Fld

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

14A Mooresville/Lake Norman Airpar

APCH

R14 5

15M Iuka/Segars Fld

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

16D Perham Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

16J Dawson Muni

APCH

R32 5

17N Cross Keys

APCH

R09 5

19N Berlin/Pine Valley

APCH

R05 5

R23 5

1B0 Dexter Rgnl

APCH

R16 5

R34 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

1B9 Mansfield Muni

APCH

R14-Z 5

R32 5

1D1 Milbank Muni

APCH

R31 5

1D8 Redfield Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

1G0 Bowling Green/Wood County

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

1H0 St Louis/Creve Coeur

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

1I9 Delphi Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

1L7 Escalante Muni

APCH

R31 5

1M7 Fulton

APCH

R09 5

1MO Mountain Grove Mem

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

1N7 Blairstown

APCH

R07 5

R25 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

1O4 Thomas Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

1QK Quinter/Gove County

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

20N Kingston-Ulster

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

20U Beach

APCH

R12 5

R30 5

21D St Paul/Lake Elmo

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

22N Lehighton/Jake Arner Mem

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

23R Devine Muni

APCH

N35 5

R35 5

24A Sylva/Jackson County

APCH

R33 5

24J Live Oak/Suwannee County

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

26N Ocean City Muni

APCH

P06 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

26R Edna/Jackson County

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

29D Grove City

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

2F7 Commerce Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

2H2 Aurora/Jerry Sumners SR Aurora

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

2M0 Princeton-Caldwell County

APCH

R05 5

R23 5

2M2 Lawrenceburg/Lawrence County (

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

2O8 Hinton Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

2R6 Bunkie Municipal

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

2R9 Kenedy Rgnl

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

2W5 Indian Head/Maryland

APCH

R02 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

35A Union County Troy Shelton Fld

APCH

R05 5

R23 5

3A2 Tazewell/New Tazewell Muni

APCH

R07 5

3B4 Eliot/Seacoast Airfield

APCH

R30 5

3F6 Paducah/Dan E Richards Muni

APCH

R36 5

3G6 Sebring/Tri-City

APCH

R18 5

V18 5

3GV Grain Valley/East Kansas City

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

3JC Junction City/Freeman Fld

APCH

R36 5

3N6 Old Bridge

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

V24 5

3N8 Mahnomen County

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

3R9 Lakeway Airpark

APCH

R16 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

3W7 Electric City/Grand Coulee Dam

APCH

R22-Y 5

R22-Z 5

3Y3 Winterset Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

42A Melbourne Muni/John E Miller

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

43A Star/Montgomery County

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

44N Millbrook/Sky Acres

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

46U Alpine

APCH

R13-M 5

R13-N 5

47K Moundridge Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

47V Curtis Muni

APCH

R12 5

R30 5

48D Clare Muni

APCH

R04 5

48K Ness City Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

4B0 South Bethlehem/South Albany

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

4B6 Ticonderoga Muni

APCH

R02 5

R20 5

4C8 Albia Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

4D0 Grand Ledge/Abrams Muni

APCH

R09 5

4D9 Alma Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

4G4 Youngstown Elser Metro

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

4M1 Berryville/Carroll County

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

4M3 Carlisle Muni

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

4N1 West Milford/Greenwood Lake

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

4V4 Northwood Muni/Vince Fld

APCH

R26 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

4V9 Neligh/Antelope County

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

51D Edgeley Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

51R Madisonville Muni

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

54J Defuniak Springs

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

57C East Troy Muni

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

5B6 Falmouth Airpark

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

5B9 Haverhill/Dean Mem

APCH

R19 5

5C1 San Antonio/Boerne Stage Airfi

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

5G0 Le Roy

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

5J9 Loris/Twin City

APCH

P26 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

5M1 De Witt Muni Airport Whitcomb

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

63C Friendship/Adams/Adams County

APCH

R33 5

6A2 Griffin-Spalding County

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

6B6 Stow/Minute Man Air Fld

APCH

R21 5

6E5 Desmet/Wilder

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

6G5 Barnesville/Bradfield

APCH

D27 5

R27 5

6J0 Pelion/Lexington County

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

6K3 Creighton Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

6L3 Lisbon Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

6M6 Monticello/Lewis County Rgnl

APCH

R18 5

R36 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

6P7 Freeport/McVille

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

6R1 Welsh

APCH

D07 5

6Y1 Bois Blanc Island

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

77F Winters Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

79D Philippi/Barbour County Rgnl

APCH

R26 5

7B2 Northampton

APCH

R14 5

7G0 Brockport/Ledgedale Airpark

APCH

R28 5

7K5 Kenmare Muni

APCH

R26 5

7S0 Ronan

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

7V7 Red Cloud Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

7W4 Bumpass/Lake Anna

APCH

R08 5

R26 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

7W6 Engelhard/Hyde County

APCH

R11 5

80F Antlers Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

81B Oxford County Rgnl

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

81R San Saba County Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

84D Eagle Butte/Cheyenne Eagle But

APCH

R31 5

84R Smithville Crawford Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

8A7 Mocksville/Twin Lakes

APCH

R09 5

8B0 Rangeley/Stephen A Bean Muni

APCH

R14 5

8C4 Tipton/Mathews Mem

APCH

R11 5

V11 5

8D1 New Holstein Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

8D3 Sisseton Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

8D4 Sparta/Paul C Miller-Sparta

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

8D7 Clark County

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

8F3 Crosbyton Muni

APCH

R17 5

8G6 Cadiz/Harrison County

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

8N8 Danville

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

8S1 Polson

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

8V2 Atkinson/Stuart-Atkinson Muni

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

8V3 Parkston Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

8V7 Springfield Muni

APCH

R17 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

8WC Potosi/Washington County

APCH

R02 5

R20 5

91C Prairie du Sac/Sauk/Prairie

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

93Y David City Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

96D Walhalla Muni

APCH

R33 5

99N Bamberg County

APCH

R05 5

R23 5

9A5 Lafayette/Barwick Lafayette

APCH

R02 5

R20 5

9D0 Highmore Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

9D7 Cando Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

9G0 Buffalo Airfield

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

9G2 Linden/Prices

APCH

R09 5

R27 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

9G3 Akron/Jesson Fld

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

9N3 Factoryville/Seamans Field

APCH

R04 5

9S2 Scobey

APCH

R12 5

9V5 Rushville/Modisett

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

AGGA Auki/Gwaunaru'u

APCH

R36 5

AGGN Gizo/Nusatupe

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

AGGS Seghe

APCH

R10 5

AYGA Goroka

APCH

R35LY 5

AYJB Jacquinot Bay

APCH

R34 5

AYKI Kiunga

APCH

R07 5

AYKW Kawito

APCH

R33 5

B16 Weedsport/Whitfords

APCH

R10 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

BGAA Aasiaat

APCH

H11 5

H29 5

N29 5

BGBW Narsarsuaq

APCH

H06-Y 5

H06-Z 5

N06-V 5

N06-X 5

N06-Y 5

BGCO Nerlerit Inaat

APCH

H35 5

BGGH Nuuk

APCH

H22-Z 5

I04-Z 5

I22-Z 5

L04-Z 5

L22-Z 5

BGJN Ilulissat

APCH

N06-Y 5

N06-Z 5

N24 5

BGKK Kulusuk

APCH

H10 5

N10 5

BGMQ Maniitsoq

APCH

H33 5

N33 5

BGPT Paamiut

APCH

H17 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

BGQQ Qaanaaq

APCH

H34 5

N34-Y 5

N34-Z 5

BGSF Kangerlussuaq

APCH

L09-Y 5

N09-Z 5

BGSS Sisimiut

APCH

H13-Y 5

H13-Z 5

N13 5

BGUK Upernavik

APCH

H22 5

BIAR Akureyri

APCH

H19-X 5

L01 5

BIBD Bildudalur

APCH

H22 5

BIBL Blonduos

APCH

H03 5

BIEG Egilsstadir

APCH

H03 5

N21 5

BIGR Grimsey

APCH

H17 5

H35 5

BIHN Hornafirdi/Hofn

APCH

H18 5

H36 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

BIHU Husavik

APCH

H02 5

BIKR Saudarkrokur

APCH

H36 5

BIRK Reykjavik

APCH

H31 5

L13-Y 5

N13 5

BIRL Reykjahlid

APCH

H01 5

BITN Porshofn/Thorshofn

APCH

H01 5

H19 5

N19 5

BIVM Vestmannaeyjar

APCH

H03 5

H12 5

H30 5

N12 5

N30 5

BIVO Vopnafjordur

APCH

H04 5

C04 Hart/Shelby/Oceana County

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

C17 Marion

APCH

R17 5

R35 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

C35 Reedsburg Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

C62 Kendallville Muni

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

CBD6 Nahanni Butte

APCH

R34-X 5

R34-Y 5

R34-Z 5

CBX7 Tumbler Ridge

APCH

R20 5

CCL6 Chilko Lake/Wilderness Lodge

APCH

R16 5

CCZ2 Rigolet

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

CDT9 Detour Lake

APCH

R10-Z 5

CEC4 Hinton/Jasper-Hinton

APCH

R02 5

CEG3 Lacombe

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

CEG4 Drummheller Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

CEH3 Ponoka

APCH

R16-Z 5

R34-Z 5

CEJ3 Stettler

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

CEL5 Valleyview

APCH

R07-Y 5

CET9 Jean Marie River

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

CEU9 Sambaa K e

APCH

R04-Z 5

R22-Z 5

CEW3 St Paul

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

CEZ4 Fort Vermilion (Wop May Memori

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

CFR5 French River/Alban

APCH

R01 5

R10 5

R19 5

R28 5

CJR2 Luseland

APCH

R11 5

R29 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

CJT4 Cumberland House

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

CJX4 Rosetown

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

CKK7 Steinbach/South

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

CNL3 Brockville Rgnl Tackaberry

APCH

R04 5

R22 5

CNQ3 Welland/Niagara Central Doroth

APCH

R05 5

CSB2 Sable Island

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

CSD4 Mont-Laurier

APCH

R26-Y 5

R26-Z 5

CSE4 Lachute

APCH

R28 5

CSR8 La Sarre

APCH

R18 5

CSU3 St Hyacinthe

APCH

R20 5

SID

OVILI2 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

CVB2 Voisey's Bay

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

CYAX Lac Du Bonnet

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

CYAZ Tofino / Long Beach

APCH

R16 5

CYBG Bagotville

APCH

I11-Z 5

I29-Z 5

L11-Z 5

L29-Z 5

R11-Z 5

R29-Z 5

CYCC Cornwall Rgnl

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

CYCE Centralia/James T Fld Mem

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

CYDP Nain

APCH

N04 5

R04 5

R22 5

CYEE Midland/Huronia

APCH

R16 5

R34 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

CYEN Estevan Rgnl

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

CYEP Edmonton Parkland Executive Ai

APCH

R08-X 5

R08-Z 5

CYER Fort Severn

APCH

N33 5

CYFO Flin Flon

APCH

N01 5

N19 5

CYFR Fort Resolution

APCH

R13-Z 5

R31-Z 5

CYGX Gillam

APCH

N05 5

N23 5

CYJF Fort Liard

APCH

R03-X 5

R03-Y 5

R03-Z 5

R21 5

CYJN St Jean

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

CYJP Fort Providence

APCH

R14-Y 5

R14-Z 5

R32 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

CYLC Kimmirut

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

CYTZ Toronto/B Bishop Toronto City

APCH

R08-Z 5

CYWV Wainwright

APCH

R31 5

CYXQ Beaver Creek

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

CYYH Taloyoak

APCH

N15 5

CYYR Goose Bay

APCH

N26 5

CYYT St Johns Intl

APCH

R10-X 5

R16-X 5

CYYY Mont-Joli

APCH

R33 5

CYZG Salluit

APCH

R03-X 5

R03-Y 5

CYZW Teslin

APCH

R09-Z 5

R27-Y 5

R27-Z 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

CZHP High Prairie

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

CZPC Pincher Creek

APCH

R08 5

D05 Garrison Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

D09 Bottineau Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

D14 Fertile Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

D37 Warren Muni

APCH

R30 5

D39 Sauk Centre Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

DAAD Bou Saada

APCH

N22 5

DAOV Ghriss

APCH

N08 5

V08 5

DATG In Guezzam

APCH

N08 5

V08 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

DATM Bordj Mokhtar

APCH

V26 2

DNSU Osubi

APCH

D06 5

D24 5

E16 San Martin

APCH

R32 5

E19 Gruver Muni

APCH

R02 5

R20 5

E30 Ballinger/Bruce Fld

APCH

R17 5

E45 Groveland/Pine Mountain Lake

APCH

P27 5

R09 5

EBBE Beauvechain

APCH

I04LW 5

I04LY 5

I22RW 5

I22RX 5

I22RY 5

L04LW 5

L04LY 5

L22RW 5

L22RX 5

L22RY 5

T04LY 5

T04R 5

T22L 5

T22RY 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

BE04C 5

BE04D 5

BE04F 5

BE22A 22

BE22B 22

BE22C 5

BE22D 5

BE22F 5

EBBL Kleine Brogel

APCH

T05RY 5

T05RZ 5

T23L 5

EBFN Koksijde

APCH

V29 5

EBFS Florennes

SID

FS08A 22

FS08B 22

FS08C 22

FS08D 22

FS08E 22

FS26A 22

FS26B 22

FS26C 22

FS26D 22

FS26E 22

EBKT Kortrijk-Wevelgem

SID

ARWE2A 5

EDAY Strausberg

APCH

H05 5

H23 5

EDBH Barth

APCH

H27 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

EDBM Magdeburg/City

APCH

R27 5

EDDS Stuttgart

APCH

L07 5

V07 5

EDFM Mannheim City

APCH

L27 5

R27 5

EDHK Kiel/Holtenau

APCH

H08 5

H26 5

I08 5

I26 5

EDME Eggenfelden

APCH

R26 5

EDMS Straubing

APCH

R27 5

EDQA Bamberg/Breitenau

APCH

H03 5

H21 5

SID

ANEL1W 5

ANEL2E 5

SULU1E 5

SULU1W 5

EDQC Coburg/Brandensteinsebene

APCH

R30 5

EDQD Bayreuth

APCH

H06 5

Montag, 2. Februar 2026 Page 29 of 169

*See Reason Code table on page R1



Type Procedure Reason*

EDTD Donaueschingen-Villingen

APCH

R36 5

EDTM Mengen-Hohentengen

APCH

H25 5

EDWI Wilhelmshaven/Jade Weser Airpo

APCH

H02 5

H20 5

EFIM Immola

APCH

H19 5

EFLA Lahti/Vesivehmaa

APCH

H25 5

EFNU Nummela

APCH

H04 5

EGAE Londonderry/Eglinton

APCH

I08-Y 5

L08-Y 5

EGCJ Selby/Sherburn in Elmet

APCH

H10 5

H28 5

EGFF Cardiff

APCH

I30-Y 5

L30-Y 5

N30-Y 5

EGHC Penzance/Land s End

APCH

H07 5

H16 5

H25 5

H34 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

EGHE St Mary's/Scilly Isles

APCH

N27 5

N32 5

EGHG Yeovil/Westland

APCH

H09 5

H27 5

Q09 5

Q27 5

EGHI Southampton

APCH

D20 5

EGJA St Annes/Alderney

APCH

H08 5

H26 5

N08 5

N26 5

EGKA Shoreham

APCH

H02 5

H20 5

EGMD Lydd

APCH

H21-Y 5

N21 5

EGNL Barrow in Furness/Walney

APCH

H17 5

H35 5

I35 5

L35 5

N35 5

EGNM Leeds Bradford

APCH

I14-Y 5

L14-Y 5

N14-Y 5
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EGPR Barra

APCH

H15 5

H25 5

EGPU Tiree

APCH

H05 5

H23 5

EGUB Benson

APCH

T01 5

T19 5

EGUW Wattisham

APCH

H05 5

H23 5

EGVP Salisbury/Middle Wallop

APCH

H26-Z 5

H35 5

EGYD Cranwell

SID

MID1C 5

EGYE Barkston Heath

APCH

H24 5

EGYP Mount Pleasant

APCH

D05 5

EHBD Budel/Weert

APCH

H21 5

EHEH Eindhoven

SID

EH5 22
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EHKD Den Helder/De Kooy

APCH

H03-Z 5

H21-Z 5

I21 5

L21 5

EHTE Deventer/Teuge

APCH

H26 5

EICK Cork Intl

APCH

H07 5

H25 5

V07 5

V25 5
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SID

ELTI1K 5

ELTI1M 5

ELTI1Q 5

ELTI1T 5

ERTE1K 5

ERTE1M 5

ERTE1T 5

GOTE1K 5

GOTE1M 5

GOTE1Q 5

GOTE1T 5

KURU1K 5

KURU1M 5

KURU1Q 5

ORTO1K 5

ORTO1M 5

SOVI1K 5

SOVI1M 5

TISM1K 5

TISM1M 5

TISM1Q 5

TISM1T 5

VAPA1K 5

VAPA1M 5

VAPA1Q 5

VAPA1T 5
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STAR

ELTI1F 5

ELTI1H 5

ERTE1F 5

ERTE1H 5

GOTE1F 5

GOTE1H 5

KURU1F 5

KURU1H 5

ORTO1F 5

ORTO1H 5

SOVI1F 5

SOVI1H 5

TISM1F 5

TISM1H 5

VAPA1F 5

VAPA1H 5
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EIDW Dublin Intl

SID

ABID1B 5

ABID1H 5

ABID2P 5

BAML1B 5

BAML1H 5

BAML1N 5

BAML1T 5

BAML5P 5

BEPA1B 5

BEPA1N 5

BEPA2P 5

BEPA3F 5

BEPA5H 5

BOFU1N 5

BOFU1T 5

INKU1T 5

INKU5B 5

INKU5P 5

KISH2B 5

KISH2H 5

KISH2P 5

LIFF1N 5

LIFF1T 5

NEVR1B 5

NEVR1H 5

NEVR1N 5

NEVR1T 5

NEVR5P 5

OLON1B 5

OLON1N 5

OLON2P 5

OLON3F 5

OLON5H 5

PELI5H 5

PESI1N 5

PESI3F 5

ROTE1B 5
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ROTE1H 5

ROTE1N 5

ROTE1T 5

ROTE5P 5

SURO1B 5

SURO1H 5

SURO1N 5

SURO1T 5

SURO5P 5

EIKN Charlestown/Ireland West

APCH

N08 5

N26 5

EIKY Kerry

SID

CRK3A 5

CRK3C 5

KER3A 5

KER3C 5

SHA3A 5

SHA3C 5

EIME Baldonnel/Casement

APCH

I10-X 5

I10-Z 5

SID

04ALPH 5

04ECHO 5

10ALPH 5

10ECHO 5

22ALPH 5

22ECHO 5

28ALPH 5

28ECHO 5
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EISG Sligo

APCH

H10-Y 5

H10-Z 5

H28 5

N10-Y 5

N10-Z 5

N28 5

EIWF Waterford

APCH

N21 5

EKVD Kolding/Vamdrup

APCH

H01 5

H19 5

N01 5

N19 5

ENAL Aalesund/Vigra

APCH

H24-Y 5

ENAS Ny-Alesund/Hamnerabben

APCH

H12 5

H30 5

ENBL Forde/Bringeland

APCH

H07 5

H25-Y 5

H25-Z 5

J07 5

J25 5

L07 5

L25 5

SID

DOPU1D 5

NIDG1D 5
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STAR

EMLE1N 5

EMLE1P 5

OLDA1N 5

OLDA1P 5

ENBN Bronnoysund/Bronnoy

APCH

H03-X 5

H03-Y 5

J03 5

SID

DETR2A 5

DETR2B 5

PEPI2A 5

PEPI2B 5

SOMB2A 5

SOMB2B 5

VEGA2A 5

VEGA2B 5

ENBS Batsfjord

APCH

H03 5

H21 5

J03 5

J21 5

L21 5

N03 5

N21 5

ENBV Berlevag

APCH

H06 5

H24 5

J06 5

J24 5

L24 5

N24 5
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ENDU Bardufoss

APCH

L10-X 5

V28 5

ENFL Floro

APCH

H07-Y 5

H07-Z 5

H25 5

SID

DOPU1G 5

DOPU1H 5

GOMD1G 5

GOMD1H 5

NIDG1G 5

NIDG1H 5

NIDG1W 5

STAR

EMLE1Q 5

EMLE2R 5

OLDA1Q 5

OLDA2R 5

ENHF Hammerfest

APCH

H04-Z 5

H22-Z 5

J04-Z 5

J22-Z 5

L04-Z 5

L22-Z 5
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SID

ENHF2C 5

ENHF2D 5

KOMI1D 5

KOMI2C 5

LAPV1D 5

LAPV2C 5

ORVA1D 5

ORVA2C 5

REVS1D 5

REVS2C 5

RUSI1D 5

RUSI2C 5

UBEL1D 5

UBEL1K 5

UBEL1T 5

UBEL2C 5

UBEL2W 5

STAR

KOMI1N 5

KOMI1P 5

LAPV1N 5

LAPV1P 5

UBEL1N 5

UBEL1P 5

UBEL1Z 5

ENHK Hasvik

APCH

H11 5

H29 5

J11 5

J29 5

L29 5

N11 5

N29 5

SID

ENHK2A 5

ENHK2B 5
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ENLK Leknes

APCH

H02 5

H20 5

J20 5

L02 5

SID

ARDU1C 5

ARDU1Y 5

ARDU1Z 5

INVA1C 5

INVA1D 5

UGME1C 5

UGME1D 5

STAR

NERA1C 5

NERA1D 5

ENMH Mehamn

APCH

H17 5

H35 5

J17 5

J35 5

L17 5

N17 5

ENMS Mosjoen/Kjaerstad

APCH

H33 5

J33 5

L33 5

ENNM Namsos

APCH

H07 5

H25 5

J07 5

J25 5

N07 5

N25 5
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ENOV Orsta-Volda/Hovden

SID

EVNA2C 5

VIG2C 5

STAR

BAST1P 5

OBIT1P 5

OBIT2N 5

TUMI1N 5

TUMI1P 5

ENRM Rorvik/Ryum

APCH

H04 5

H22 5

J04 5

J22 5

V04 5

V22 5

ENRS Rost

APCH

H02 5

H20 5

J02 5

J20 5

N20 5

ENSD Sandane/Anda

APCH

H08 5

H26 5

L26 5

SID

EVNA1A 5

EVNA1B 5

LOGS1A 5

LOGS1B 5

STAR

BATP1P 5

EVNA1P 5

Montag, 2. Februar 2026 Page 43 of 169

*See Reason Code table on page R1



Type Procedure Reason*

ENSG Sogndal/Haukasen

APCH

H24-Y 5

H24-Z 5

I24 5

L06 5

L24 5

SID

DOPU1E 5

DOPU1F 5

EVNA1E 5

EVNA1F 5

LUNU1E 5

LUNU1F 5

STAR

EMLE1L 5

EMLE2M 5

EVNA1L 5

EVNA1M 5

INTU1L 5

INTU2M 5

ENSH Svolvaer/Helle

APCH

H36-Y 5

H36-Z 5

J36 5

L36 5
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SID

ARDU1B 5

ARDU1E 5

ARDU1F 5

ARDU1G 5

ARDU1H 5

ARDU1V 5

ARDU1W 5

INVA1F 5

INVA2B 5

UGME1A 5

UGME1B 5

UGME1F 5

ENSK Stokmarknes/Skagen

APCH

H08 5

H26-Z 5

J08 5

V08 5

V26 5

SID

APTA1B 5

ATKI1A 5

ATKI1B 5

EVMI1A 5

TIDC1A 5

TIDC1B 5

UPUG1A 5

UPUG1B 5

STAR

LOSS1Q 5
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ENSS Vardo/Svartnes

APCH

H15 5

H33-Y 5

H33-Z 5

J15 5

J33 5

V15 5

V33 5

ENST Stokka/Sandnessjoen

APCH

H02-Y 5

H02-Z 5

H20-Y 5

H20-Z 5

J02 5

J20 5

L20 5

SID

GILK2A 5

GILK2B 5

GODA2A 5

GODA2B 5

LAFI2A 5

LAFI2B 5

LURU2A 5

LURU2B 5

PEPI2X 5

PEPI2Y 5

PISU2A 5

PISU2B 5

ENTC Tromso/Langnes

SID

ERPU2W 5

LITP3W 5
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ENVD Vadso

APCH

H07-Z 5

H25-Z 5

J07 5

J25 5

L07 5

N25 5

EPCE Cewice

APCH

T25-X 5

T25-Y 5

EPDA Darlowo

APCH

N04 5

N22-X 5

N22-Y 5

N22-Z 5

T04 5

T22 5

EPLY Leczyca

APCH

T10 5

EPOK Oksywie

APCH

T26 5

EPPR Pruszcz Gdanski

APCH

N27-X 5

N27-Y 5

N27-Z 5

EPRA Warsaw/Radom

APCH

N25-Y 5

N25-Z 5
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EPTM Tomaszow Mazowiecki

APCH

N29 5

T11 5

T29 5

ESGP Goteborg/Save

APCH

H19 5

ESKM Mora Siljan

APCH

N34 5

ESOH Hagfors

APCH

N18 5

N36 5

ESST Torsby

APCH

H16 5

H34 5

L16 5

L34 5

N16 5

N34 5

ESSU Eskilstuna

APCH

H18 5

H36 5

I36 5

L36 5

N36 5

ESTL Ljungbyhed

APCH

H11R 5

H29L 5

I29LY 5

I29LZ 5

L29LY 5

L29LZ 5
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ESUT Hemavan Taernaby

APCH

H15 5

L15 5

ETHC Celle

APCH

N26 5

ETNG Geilenkirchen

SID

NG227 22

ETNW Wunstorf

SID

NW102 5

EVLA Liepaja

APCH

I24-Z 5

V06-Z 5

V24-Z 5

SID

LEP1E 5

LEP1G 5

EYKA Kaunas Intl

APCH

N08-Z 5

N26-Z 5

V08-Z 5

V26-Z 5

EYPA Palanga Intl

APCH

N01-Z 5

N19-Z 5

EYVI Vilnius Intl

APCH

V01-Z 5

V19-Z 5
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F00 Bonham/Jones Fld

APCH

D17 5

R17 5

R35 5

F44 Athens Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

F46 Rockwall/Ralph M Hall/Rockwall

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

F53 Mount Vernon/Franklin County

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

F98 Plains/Yoakum County

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

FACF St Francis Bay/St Francis Fld

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

FAGR Graaff-Reinet

APCH

R04 5

FAWB Pretoria/Wonderboom

APCH

V29 5

FIMR Rodrigues/Plaine Corail

APCH

N12 5

N30 5

R12 5

R30 5
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FLHN Livingstone/Harry Mwaanga Nkum

APCH

N10-Z 5

N28-Z 5

FLKK Lusaka/Kenneth Kaunda Intl

APCH

N10-X 5

N10-Z 5

N28-X 5

N28-Z 5

FLSW Solwezi

APCH

N08-Z 5

N26-Z 5

FMMS Sainte Marie

APCH

H01 5

H19 5

FMMV Morondava

APCH

N10-Z 5

N28-Z 5

FMNN Nosy-Be/Fascene

APCH

H05 5

FMSF Fianarantsoa

APCH

N08 5

N26 5

FSIA Seychelles Intl

APCH

H13-Y 5

H31-X 5

I31-Y 5

L31-Y 5

FTTA Sarh

APCH

R04 5

R22 5
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FTTD Moundou

APCH

N04 5

N22 5

FVFA Victoria Falls

APCH

I12-Z 5

V12-Z 5

V30-Z 5

FZAA Kinshasa/N'Djili

SID

LIDG2B 5

FZRF Kalemie

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

GOGG Ziguinchor

APCH

V10 5

V28 5

GUNZ N'zerekore/Konia

APCH

R18 5

SID

DEP 5

H19 Bowling Green Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

H35 Clarksville Muni

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

H68 Wagoner/Hefner-Easley

APCH

R18 5

R36 5
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H88 Fredericktown/A.Paul Vance Fre

APCH

D01 5

V19 5

HAAM Arba Minch

APCH

N21 5

HAAX Axum Atse Yohannes 4th

APCH

N34 5

HABD Bahir Dar Ginbot Haya Intl

APCH

D04-Z 5

HADR Dire Dawa Intl

APCH

N15-Z 5

HELX Luxor Intl

APCH

V20 5

HESC St Catherine

APCH

H17 5

H35 5

HTBU Bukoba

APCH

H30 5

I67 Harrison/Cincinnati West

APCH

R19 5

I75 Osceola/Osceloa Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

K15 Osage Beach/Grand Glaize-Osage

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

V32 5
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K33 Salem Mem

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

K61 Beloit/Moritz Mem

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

K62 Falmouth/Gene Snyder

APCH

R21 5

K74 Kindred/Robert Odegaard Fld

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

K81 Paola/Miami County

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

K82 Smith Center Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

K89 Macon-Fower Mem

APCH

R02 5

R20 5

KAAT Alturas Muni

APCH

R31 5

KADU Audubon County

APCH

R32 5

KAFK Nebraska City Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

Montag, 2. Februar 2026 Page 54 of 169

*See Reason Code table on page R1



Type Procedure Reason*

KAGZ Wagner Muni

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

KAHQ Wahoo Muni

APCH

N20 5

R20 5

KAOV Ava Bill Martin Mem

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

KAQO Llano Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KAQX Allendale County

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KATA Atlanta/Hall-Miller Muni

APCH

N05 5

R05 5

KAUH Aurora Muni/Al Potter Fld

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KAUN Auburn Muni

APCH

R07 5

KAVO Avon Park Executive

APCH

R05 5

R10 5

KAXA Algona Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5
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KBBB Benson Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

KBBW Broken Bow Muni/Keith Glaze Fl

APCH

D32 5

R14 5

R32 5

V14 5

KBDQ Morrilton Muni

APCH

R27 5

KBMT Beaumont Muni

APCH

R31 5

KBNW Boone Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KBPG Big Spring/Mc Mahon-Wrinkle

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

KBQR Buffalo-Lancaster Rgnl

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

KBTN Britton Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

KBTV Burlington/Patrick Leahy Burli

APCH

R01 5

V01 5
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KBUB Burwell/Cram Fld

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KBUM Butler Mem

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KBVN Albion Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KBWI Baltimore/Washington Intl Thur

APCH

I33R 5

L33R 5

R15L 5

R33R 5

KCAV Clarion Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

KCDA Lyndonville/Caledonia County

APCH

R02 5

KCEK Crete Muni

APCH

D17 5

D35 5

R17 5

R35 5

KCFD Bryan/Coulter Fld

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KCGS College Park

APCH

R15 5
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KCGZ Casa Grande Muni

APCH

V05 5

KCHQ Charleston/Mississippi County

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KCHT Chillicothe Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

KCKP Cherokee County Rgnl

APCH

R36 5

KCLI Clintonville Muni

APCH

R04 5

R14 5

R32 5

KCNC Chariton Muni

APCH

R10 5

R17 5

KCNH Claremont Muni

APCH

R29 5

KCNK Concordia/Blosser Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KCNU Chanute Martin Johnson

APCH

R36 5

KCOI Merritt Island

APCH

R11 5
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KCQM Cook Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

KCRZ Corning Muni

APCH

R18 5

KCUB Columbia/Jim Hamilton L B Owen

APCH

R13 5

KCXE Chase City Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KCXP Carson City

APCH

R27 5

KCZG Endicott/Tri-Cities

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

KDAF Necedah

APCH

R36 5

KDAN Danville Rgnl

APCH

R31 5

KDEH Decorah Muni

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

KDEQ De Queen/J Lynn Helms Sevier C

APCH

R08 5

KDKR Crockett/Houston County

APCH

R02 5

R20 5
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KDRP Colt/Delta Rgnl

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KDTN Shreveport Downtown

APCH

R05 5

R23 5

KDVO Novato/Gnoss Fld

APCH

R13 5

KDVP Slayton Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KDXR Danbury Muni

APCH

R08-Z 5

KDYL Doylestown

APCH

R05 5

R23 5

KDYT Duluth/Sky Harbor

APCH

R32 5

KEAG Eagle Grove Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

KEBS Webster City Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

KEDU Davis/University

APCH

R17 5

R35 5
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KEFW Jefferson Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

KEGQ Emmetsburg Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

KEIW New Madrid/County Mem

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KEKQ Monticello/Wayne County

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

KELN Ellensburg/Bowers Fld

APCH

R29 5

KEMM Kemmerer Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KEMV Emporia-Greensville Rgnl

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KEND Enid/Vance AFB

APCH

D17L 5

D35R 5

R17L 5

R35R 5

KENV Wendover

APCH

R08 5
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KEOE Newberry County

APCH

R04 5

R22 5

KEQA El Dorado/Captain Jack Thomas

APCH

R04 5

R15 5

R22 5

R33 5

KEST Estherville Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KEZZ Cameron Mem

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KFAF Fort Eustis/Felker AAF

APCH

R14 5

KFAM Farmington Rgnl

APCH

R02 5

R20 5

KFFA Kill Devil Hills/First Flight

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

KFLY Colorado Springs/Meadow Lake

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KFME Fort Meade (Odenton)/Fort Mead

APCH

R10 5

R28 5
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KFMZ Fairmont State

APCH

N17 5

N35 5

R17 5

R35 5

KFNB Falls City/Brenner Fld

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KFOZ Bigfork Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KFPK Charlotte/Fitch H Beach

APCH

R21 5

KFSD Sioux Falls/Joe Foss Fld

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

KFSO Highgate/Franklin County State

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

KFUL Fullerton Muni

APCH

L24 5

R24 5

KFWB Branson West Muni/Emerson Fld

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

KFYJ West Point/Middle Peninsula Rg

APCH

L10 5

R10 5
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KGBR Great Barrington

APCH

R11 5

KGCT Guthrie Center/Guthrie County

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KGGF Grant Muni

APCH

D15 5

N33 5

R15 5

R33 5

KGHG Marshfield Muni - George Harlo

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

KGOK Guthrie/Edmond Rgnl

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KGPM Grand Prairie Muni

APCH

R36 5

V36 5

KGRN Gordon Muni

APCH

N22 5

R04 5

R22 5

KGTE Gothenburg Muni

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

KGYL Glencoe Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5
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KGZL Stigler Rgnl

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KHIB Hibbing/Range Rgnl

APCH

R04 5

R22 5

KHJH Hebron Muni

APCH

P30 5

R12 5

KHKA Blytheville Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KHNR Harlan Muni

APCH

P33 5

R15 5

KHPT Hampton Muni

APCH

D35 5

R17 5

R35 5

KHPY Baytown

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

KHRF Hamilton/Ravalli County

APCH

R17 5

KHWQ Harlowton/Wheatland County at

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

Montag, 2. Februar 2026 Page 65 of 169

*See Reason Code table on page R1



Type Procedure Reason*

KHWV Shirley/Brookhaven

APCH

I06 5

L06 5

R06 5

R15 5

R33 5

KHXF Hartford Muni

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

KHZX Mc Gregor/Isedor Iverson

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

KIEN Pine Ridge

APCH

R30 5

KIGQ Chicago/Lansing Muni

APCH

L36 5

R09 5

R27 5

R36 5

KIML Imperial Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

KINJ Hillsboro Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KIPT Williamsport Rgnl

APCH

R12 5

R30 5
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KIWI Wiscasset

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

KIZA Santa Ynez/Kunkle Fld

APCH

R08 5

KJAQ Jackson/Westover Fld Amador Co

APCH

D01 5

P01 5

KJAU Jacksboro/Colonel Tommy C Stin

APCH

R23 5

KJKJ Moorhead Muni/Florence Klingen

APCH

R30 5

KJTC Springerville Muni

APCH

R21 5

KJYG St James Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KKLS Kelso/Southwest Washington Rgn

APCH

R12 5

KLCG Wayne Muni/Stan Morris Fld

APCH

R18 5

R23 5

R36 5

KLHQ Lancaster/Fairfield County

APCH

R28 5

KLIU Littlefield Taylor Brown Muni

APCH

R01 5
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KLKP Lake Placid

APCH

R14 5

KLKU Louisa County/Freeman Fld

APCH

L27 5

R09 5

R27 5

KLLU Lamar Muni

APCH

R03 5

KLNL Land O'Lakes/Kings Land O'Lake

APCH

R14 5

KLOM Philadelphia/Wings Fld

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

KLOU Louisville/Bowman Fld

APCH

N33 5

R24 5

R33 5

KLPC Lompoc

APCH

R25 5

KLRG Lincoln Rgnl

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KLUD Decatur Muni

APCH

D17 5

R17 5

R35 5

KLUX Laurens County

APCH

R08 5

R26 5
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KLVJ Houston/Pearland Rgnl

APCH

R32 5

KLWM Lawrence Muni

APCH

R32 5

KLWS Lewiston/Nez Perce County

APCH

R12-Y 5

KLYH Lynchburg Rgnl/Preston Glenn F

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KLYO Lyons-Rice County Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KMDD Midland Airpark

APCH

R34 5

KMEJ Meade Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KMGN Harbor Springs

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

KMHL Marshall Mem Muni

APCH

R18 5

KMIC Minneapolis/Crystal

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

KMJQ Jackson Muni

APCH

R14 5

R32 5
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KMKA Miller Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KMKN Comanche County-City

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KMKV Marksville Muni

APCH

R04 5

KMMK Meriden Markham Muni

APCH

R36 5

V36 5

KMMS Marks/Selfs

APCH

R02 5

R20 5

KMRH Beaufort/Michael J Smith Fld

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

KMTN Baltimore/Martin State

APCH

T15 31

V15 31

KMUT Muscatine Muni

APCH

R12 5

R30 5

KMVM Machias Valley

APCH

R36 5

KMXA Manila Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5
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KMYF San Diego/Montgomery Gibbs Exe

APCH

I28R 5

L28R 5

R28R 5

KMZH Moose Lake Carlton County

APCH

R04 5

KNKX San Diego/Miramar MCAS

SID

REDIN4 5

KOAK Oakland San Francisco Bay

SID

SALAD5 5

KOAR Marina Muni

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

KODX Ord/Evelyn Sharp Field

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

KOGA Ogallala/Searle Fld

APCH

R08 5

R13 5

R26 5

R31 5

V26 5

KOKB Oceanside/Bob Maxwell Mem Airf

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

KOKH Oak Harbor/Delaurentis

APCH

R07 5
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KOKS Oshkosh/Garden County/King Rhi

APCH

N12 5

R12 5

R30 5

KOLD Old Town/Dewitt Fld/Old Town M

APCH

R22 5

KOMH Orange County

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

KOQN West Chester/Brandywine Rgnl

APCH

R09-Y 5

R09-Z 5

R27 5

KOQW Maquoketa Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KORE Orange Muni

APCH

R32 5

KORS Eastsound/Orcas Island

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KOWX Ottawa/Putnam County

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

V27 5

KOXB Ocean City Muni

APCH

R14 5
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KOXV Knoxville Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KPAE Everett/Seattle Paine Fld Intl

APCH

I16RY 5

L16RY 5

R16RY 5

KPAO Palo Alto

APCH

R31 5

KPCM Plant City

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

V28 5

KPEZ Pleasanton Muni

APCH

R34 5

KPGR Paragould/Kirk Fld

APCH

R04 5

R22 5

KPHD New Philadelphia/Harry Clever

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KPJC Zelienople Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KPLK Branson/M Graham Clark Downtow

APCH

R12 5

R30 5

KPLU Puyallup/Pierce County/Thun Fl

APCH

R35 5
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KPMP Pompano Beach Airpark

APCH

L15 5

R06 5

R15 5

R24 5

R33 5

KPMV Plattsmouth Muni/Douglas V Due

APCH

N16 5

N34 5

R16 5

R34 5

KPOC La Verne/Brackett Fld

APCH

I26L 5

KPRB Paso Robles Muni

APCH

V19 5

KPTW Pottstown/Heritage Fld

APCH

L28 5

R28 5

KPVC Provincetown Muni

APCH

I07 5

L07 5

R07 5

R25 5

KPVF Placerville

APCH

R05 5

KPYG Pageland

APCH

R06 5

R24 5
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KRAP Rapid City Rgnl

APCH

R05 5

R23 5

KRAS Port Aransas/Mustang Beach

APCH

R12 5

R30 5

KRBE Bassett/Rock County

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

KRBO Robstown/Nueces County

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

KRCV Del Norte/Astronaut Kent Romin

APCH

R24 5

SID

HOMME1 5

KRCX Ladysmith/Rusk County

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

KRDK Red Oak Muni

APCH

R05 5

R17 5

KRDM Redmond/Roberts Fld

APCH

R29-Z 5

KRHV San Jose/Reid-Hillview of Sant

APCH

R13L 5

R31RY 5

R31RZ 5
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KRJD Ridgely/Gooden Airpark

APCH

R12 5

R30 5

KRNT Renton Muni

APCH

R16-Z 5

KRPH Graham Muni

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

KRRQ Rock Rapids Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KRWV Caldwell Muni

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KRYW Lago Vista TX/Rusty Allen

APCH

R15 5

KSBS Steamboat Springs/Bob Adams Fl

APCH

R32-Z 5

KSCB Scribner State

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

V35 5

KSDA Shenandoah Muni

APCH

D12 5

R04 5

KSFY Savanna/Tri-Township

APCH

R13 5
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KSIV Sullivan County

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KSJN St Johns Industrial Airpark

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

KSKI Sac City Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KSLB Storm Lake Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KSMO Santa Monica Muni

APCH

R03-Z 5

KSMQ Somerville/Somerset

APCH

R12 5

R30 5

V08 5

KSNC Chester

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

KSOA Sonora Muni

APCH

R18 5

KSPG St Petersburg/Albert Whitted

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KSPW Spencer Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5
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KSQL San Carlos

APCH

R30-Y 5

R30-Z 5

KSUS St Louis/Spirit of St Louis

APCH

R08L 5

R26R 5

KSWT Seward Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KTDW Amarillo/Tradewind

APCH

R35 5

KTEW Mason Jewett Fld

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

KTEX Telluride Rgnl

APCH

L09 5

R09-Y 5

R09-Z 5

KTIF Thedford/Thomas County

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

V11 5

V29 5

KTKC Tracy Muni

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

KTNP Twentynine Palms

APCH

R26 5

V26 5
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KTPF Tampa/Peter O Knight

APCH

R22 5

R36 5

KTRX Trenton Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KTSO Carrollton/Carroll County/Tols

APCH

R07 5

KTVB Cabool Mem

APCH

R21 5

KTVF Thief River Falls Rgnl

APCH

R04 5

R22 5

KTVK Centerville Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

KTWM Two Harbors/Richard B Helgeson

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

KTZT Belle Plaine Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

KUBX Cuba Muni

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

KUUV Sullivan Rgnl

APCH

R06 5

R24 5
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KVAY Mount Holly/South Jersey Rgnl

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

V26 5

KVBW Bridgewater Air Park

APCH

R15 5

R33 5

KVDF Tampa Executive

APCH

R18 5

KVGT Las Vegas/North Las Vegas

APCH

I12L 5

L12L 5

KVIQ Neillsville Muni

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

KVKX Friendly/Potomac Airfield

APCH

R06 5

KVPZ Valparaiso/Porter County Rgnl

APCH

R18 5

KVTI Vinton Veterans Memorial Arpk

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

KVTN Valentine/Miller Fld

APCH

N32 5

R03 5

R14 5

R21 5

R32 5
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KWAL Wallops Island/Wallops Flight

APCH

T10 31

KWBW Wilkes-Barre Wyoming Valley

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

KXBP Bridgeport Muni

APCH

D18 5

R18 5

KXSA Tappahannock/Essex County

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

KXVG Longville Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

KZPH Zephyrhills Muni

APCH

R05 5

L18 Fallbrook Community Airpark

APCH

P18 5

L35 Big Bear City

APCH

R26 5

L83 Thibodaux Muni

APCH

R08 5

LDLO Losinj Island

APCH

H02 5

H20 5
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SID

EBIT2U 5

EBIT2V 5

GISE1U 5

GISE1V 5

LABI1U 5

LABI1V 5

PUL1U 5

PUL1V 5

STAR

GISE1Y 5

GISE1Z 5

LABI1W 5

LABI1X 5

MINT1Y 5

MINT1Z 5

PUL1W 5

PUL1X 5

LDOS Osijek/Klisa

APCH

I29-X 5

L29-X 5

LERI Murcia/Alcantarilla

APCH

T06 5

T24 5

SID

VAB1A 5

YES2B 5

LESU La Seu d'Urgell/Andorra-La Seu

APCH

H03 5

LFAY Amiens-Glisy

APCH

H30-A 5

N30-B 5
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LFBD Bordeaux/Merignac

SID

OBLO6Z 5

ROYA6Z 5

VAVI6Z 5

LFBR Muret Lherm

APCH

H12 5

LFBS Biscarrosse/Parentis

APCH

H27-X 5

H27-Y 5

H27-Z 5

N27 5

LFCY Royan/Medis

APCH

H28 5

LFEC Ouessant

APCH

H05 5

H23 5

N23 5

LFEV Gray/St Adrien

APCH

H07-A 5

LFEY Ile D'Yeu

APCH

H14 5

H32 5

LFFK Fontenay/Le Comte

APCH

H26-A 5

LFGA Colmar/Houssen

APCH

N19-Z 5

LFHV Villefranche/Tarare

APCH

H18-A 5
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LFKC Calvi/St Catherine

APCH

H18-W 5

H18-Y 5

LFLD Bourges

APCH

H06-Y 5

H06-Z 5

LFMA Aix/Les Milles

STAR

CM3R 5

LACA3R 5

LANK3A 5

LANK3B 5

LFMC Le Luc/Le Cannet

APCH

N27-Z 5

V09-Y 5

V09-Z 5

SID

CUERS 5

GILO1 5

GILO2 5

OB1 5

OB2 5

RUBI1 5

RUBI2 5

TLN1 5

TLN2 5

LFMD Cannes/Mandelieu

APCH

H17-A 21

L17-A 21

LFMT Montpellier Mediterranee

SID

DEP12R 5

DEP30L 5
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LFNB Mende/Brenoux

APCH

H12 5

LFOQ Blois/Le Breuil

APCH

N30 5

LFPM Melun/Villaroche

SID

ARSI5C 5

LURE5C 5

OLZO5C 5

POLL5C 5

TRO5C 5

LFPT Pontoise/Cormeilles En Vexin

APCH

H04-X 5

LFPV Villacoublay/Velizy

SID

PAC2AB 5

LFQA Reims/Prunay

APCH

H07 5

H25 5

LFQE Etain Rouvres

APCH

I01 5

L01 5

N01-Y 5

N01-Z 5

LFQM Besancon/La Veze

APCH

H23-Y 5

H23-Z 5

LFQP Phalsbourg Bourscheid

APCH

I24-Y 5

L24-Y 5

N06 5

N24 5
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LFQT Merville/Calonne

APCH

H22 5

I22 5

L22 5

N22-Y 5

N22-Z 5

LFRG Deauville/Normandie

APCH

V30-Y 5

LFSM Montbeliard/Courcelles

APCH

H26 5

LFTZ La Mole

SID

BADO2R 5

BODR2R 5

IRMA2R 5

LANK2G 5

LANK2R 5

LONS2G 5

LONS2R 5

NOST2G 5

NOST2R 5

OKTE2G 5

OKTE2R 5

PERU2G 5

PERU2R 5

SODR2G 5

SODR2R 5

TURI2G 5

TURI2R 5

USAN2G 5

USAN2R 5

VARE2G 5

VARE2R 5
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STAR

ABDI3V 5

ABLA3V 5

AMFO3D 5

AMFO3V 5

BIRG3D 5

BIRG3V 5

BORD3V 5

KERI3V 5

LONS3V 5

MERL3D 5

OZMI3V 5

PERU3V 5

SODR3V 5

TUPO3V 5

VEVA3V 5

XATE3V 5

LFVM Miquelon

APCH

H12 5

H30 5

N12 5

N30 5

LGIO Ioannina/King Pyrros

APCH

V14-A 5

LGKV Kavala/Megas Alexandros

APCH

N05-Z 5

LGML Milos

SID

MIL1A 5

MIL1B 5

LGPZ Preveza/Aktion

APCH

N06-A 5
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LGSO Syros/Dimitrios Vikelas

SID

KEA1A 5

KEA1B 5

LHKE Kecskemet

APCH

N12 5

N30 5

LHNY Nyiregyhaza

APCH

H18RZ 5

H36LZ 5

LHPA Papa AB

APCH

N16 5

LICG Pantelleria

APCH

H20 5

V20 5

SID

DOBI6C 5

ROBE6C 5

LJCE Cerklje ob Krki

APCH

N08 5

LJPZ Portoroz/Secovlje

APCH

H15 5

N15 5

V15 5

LKPD Pardubice

APCH

H27-Z 5

LKVO Prague/Vodochody

APCH

I28-Y 5

L28-Y 5
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LLIB Rosh Pina/Ben Yaakov

APCH

V33 5

SID

BARZ1A 5

BARZ1B 5

BARZ1C 5

LOAN Wiener Neustadt/Ost

SID

GESG1A 5

LOAV Voeslau

SID

MOVO1A 5

LPCR Corvo

APCH

H29 5

LPEV Evora

APCH

N19 5

LPSO Ponte de Sor

APCH

I21 5

L21 5

LPST Sintra Air Base Nr 1

APCH

T14-Y 5

V14-Y 5

LPVR Vila Real

APCH

H02 5

LRBC Bacau/George Enescu

APCH

I16-Z 5

I34-Z 5

L16-Z 5

L34-Z 5

N16-Z 5

N34-Z 5
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LRBM Baia Mare/Maramures

APCH

I09-Y 5

L09-Y 5

N09-W 5

N09-Y 5

LRCV Craiova

APCH

I26-Z 5

L26-Z 5

V08-Z 5

V26-Z 5

LRIA Iasi

APCH

I14-Z 5

L14-Z 5

N14-Z 5

N32-Z 5

LROD Oradea

APCH

I19-Y 5

L19-Y 5

N19-Y 5

LRSM Satu Mare

APCH

I19-Y 5

L19-Y 5

V19-Y 5

LRSV Suceava/Stefan cel Mare - Suce

APCH

I34-Z 5

L34-Z 5

V16-Z 5

V34-Z 5

LSGC Les Eplatures

APCH

H05 5

H23 5
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LSZA Lugano

APCH

G01 5

L01 5

LSZG Grenchen

APCH

H24 5

SID

ARVA2K 5

ARVA2W 5

BIRK2K 5

BIRK2W 5

FRIB2K 5

FRIB2W 5

WIL2K 5

WIL2W 5

LYVR Vrsac

APCH

V01RY 5

V01RZ 5

LZZI Zilina

APCH

H06 5

I06 5

L06 5

N06 5

SID

BILN2S 5

BILN2Y 5

MAKA2S 5

MAKA2Y 5

RUTK2S 5

RUTK2Y 5

TEKL2S 5

TEKL2Y 5

VADE2S 5

VADE2Y 5
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STAR

BILN2A 5

MAKA1A 5

RUTK2A 5

TEKL2A 5

VADE1A 5

M11 Crystal Springs/Copiah County

APCH

R18 5

M17 Bolivar Muni

APCH

D36 5

M24 Wiggins/Dean Griffin Mem

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

M25 Mayfield Graves County

APCH

R01-Z 5

M32 Lake Village Muni

APCH

R01 5

M34 Gilbertsville/Kentucky Dam Sta

APCH

R28 5

M43 Prentiss-Jefferson Davis Count

APCH

R12 5

R30 5

M48 Houston Mem

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

M75 Malta

APCH

R08 5

R26 5
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M77 Nashville/Howard County

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

M78 Malvern Muni

APCH

R22 5

M79 Rayville/John H Hooks Jr Mem

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

MBPV Providenciales Intl

APCH

V10-X 5

V28-X 5

MGPB Izabal/Puerto Barrios

APCH

V12-Y 5

MMAN Monterrey/Del Norte Intl

APCH

V20-W 31

MNCE Costa Esmeralda

APCH

R03 5

MNOM Moyogalpa/Isla de Ometepe

APCH

R09 5

MO3 Stockton Lake

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

MPBO Bocas Del Toro/Jose Ezequiel H

APCH

H09 5

H27 5

MSSS San Salvador/Ilopango Intl

APCH

V15-W 5
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MUBA Baracoa/Gustavo Rizo

APCH

H16 5

H34 5

MUBR Cayo Las Brujas/Las Brujas

APCH

H09 5

H27 5

MUCU Santiago de Cuba/Antonio Maceo

APCH

H01 5

N07 Lincoln Park

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

N12 Lakewood

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

N14 Lumberton/Flying W

APCH

R01 5

R19 5

N27 Towanda/Bradford County

APCH

R23 5

N35 Punxsutawney Muni

APCH

R24 5

N40 Pittstown/Sky Manor

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

V07 5

N51 Readington/Solberg/Hunterdon

APCH

R04 5

R22 5

V04 5
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N52 Waxhaw/Jaars-Townsend

APCH

R04 5

R22 5

N63 Walnut Cove/Meadow Brook Fld

APCH

D34 5

N66 Oneonta/Albert S Nader Rgnl

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

V06 5

N71 Mount Joy/Marietta/Donegal Spr

APCH

R28 5

V28 5

N89 Ellenville/Joseph Y Resnick

APCH

R04 5

R22 5

N96 Bellefonte

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

N98 Boyne City Muni

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

NCAT Atiu Island

APCH

R09 5

NCMG Mangaia

APCH

R13 5

NCMH Manihiki

APCH

R14 5

R32 5
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NCMK Mauke

APCH

R10 5

NCMR Mitiaro

APCH

R09 5

NCPK Pukapuka

APCH

R25 5

NCPY Penrhyn Island

APCH

N14 5

R32 5

NCRG Rarotonga Intl

APCH

R08-X 5

NFNL Labasa

APCH

H13 5

NFTL Pangai/Ha'Apai

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

NFTP Hihifo/Niuatoputapu

APCH

R11 5

NFTV Vava'U

APCH

N08 5

N26 5

R08 5

R26 5

NGNU Nikunau

APCH

R06 5

NGTB Abemama

APCH

R09 5
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NGTE Tabiteuea North

APCH

R14 5

NGTR Arorae

APCH

R09 5

NGTU Butaritari

APCH

R06 5

NLWF Futuna/Pointe Vele

APCH

N25 5

NSMA Maota

APCH

R08 5

NTAA Tahiti/Faa'a

SID

ARIT4E 5

ARIT4W 5

MOSM4E 5

MOSM4W 5

NTAM Rimatara

APCH

H07-A 5

H25-B 5

NTAR Rurutu

APCH

H09 5

H27 5

N09 5

NTAT Tubuai/Mataura

APCH

H03 5

H21 5

N03 5
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NTAV Raivavae

APCH

H06 5

H24 5

N06 5

NTGA Anaa

APCH

N14-A 5

N32-B 5

NTGB Fangatau

APCH

H07-C 5

H25-D 5

N07-A 5

N25-B 5

NTGC Tikehau

APCH

H06 5

NTGE Reao

APCH

N11-A 5

N29-B 5

NTGF Fakarava

APCH

H05 5

H23 5

N05 5

N23 5

NTGI Manihi

APCH

H04 5

H22 5

NTGJ Totegegie

APCH

H12 5

H30 5

N12 5

N30 5
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NTGM Makemo

APCH

H11 5

H29 5

N11 5

N29 5

NTGT Takapoto

APCH

H07 5

H25 5

N07 5

N25 5

NTGV Mataiva

APCH

H01 5

H19 5

NTKO Raroia

APCH

H16-A 5

H34-B 5

NTKR Takaroa

APCH

H07-A 5

H25-B 5

NTMD Nuku Hiva

APCH

H06 5

H24 5

N06 5

N24 5

NTMN Hiva Oa/Atuona

APCH

H02 5

H20 5

NTTB Bora Bora/Motu Mute

APCH

H11-Z 5

N11-Z 5
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SID

MANA1B 5

MEKE1A 5

RULO1B 5

RUTI1A 5

UBKI1B 5

UDIN1A 5

NTTE Tetiaroa

SID

TAVI1E 5

TAVI1W 5

NTTG Rangiroa

APCH

N09-Z 5

N27-Z 5

NTTH Huahine/Fare

APCH

H07 5

H25 5

V07 5

V25 5

SID

BAMB1E 5

BATO1F 5

BB3E 5

BB3F 5

IDUT1E 5

IDUT1F 5

ORAM3E 5

ORAM3F 5

REVR1F 5

RULO1E 5

TEAN3E 5

TEAN3F 5

STAR

BB1H 5

VAIT1H 5
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NTTM Moorea/Temae

APCH

H12 5

SID

KARN4N 5

KARN4S 5

SALU4N 5

SALU4S 5

VAIT3N 5

VAIT3S 5

NTTO Hao

APCH

N12-Y 5

N30-Y 5

NTTP Maupiti

APCH

H08 5

H26 5

SID

BAMB1H 5

BOKA1G 5

REVK1G 5

RULO1H 5

NTTR Raiatea/Uturoa

APCH

H07 5

H25 5

SID

BAMB1C 5

BELB1D 5

IDUT1C 5

MEKE1C 5

MERE1D 5

SALA1D 5

UBKI1D 5

UXIN1C 5

NVSA Mota Lava

APCH

R32 5
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NVSF Craig Cove

APCH

R11 5

NVSP Norsup

APCH

R13 5

NVSS Santo

APCH

Q12-Y 5

NWWD Kone

APCH

H27 5

NWWE Ile Des Pins/Moue

APCH

H10 5

H28 5

N10 5

N28 5

NWWL Lifou/Ouanaham

APCH

H12 5

H30 5

N12 5

NWWM Noumea/Magenta

APCH

N35 5

V35-V 5

V35-W 5

V35-X 5

V35-Y 5

V35-Z 5

NWWR Mare La Roche

APCH

H13 5

H31 5

N13 5

N31 5
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NWWU Touho

APCH

H13 5

H31 5

NWWW Noumea/La Tontouta

APCH

N11-Y 5

NY0 Johnstown/Fulton County

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

NZAR Ardmore

APCH

H21-R 5

NZGM Greymouth

APCH

H01 5

SID

BEACH1 5

BELEE1 5

DAMIL1 5

OCEAN1 5

PORT1 5

SOUTH1 5

NZHA Hawera

APCH

H32 5

NZHN Hamilton

APCH

D18LZ 5

D36RZ 5

H18LY 5

H36RY 5

NZHS Hastings

APCH

H01 5

H19 5
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SID

VIC3NI 5

VIC3NR 5

VIC3OP 5

WHI3NI 5

WHI3NR 5

WHI3OP 5

NZMS Masterton

APCH

H06 5

H24 5

NZNE Albany/North Shore

APCH

H03 5

H21 5

NZNR Napier

APCH

D16-Y 5

NZPM Palmerston North

APCH

H25-X 5

NZPP Paraparaumu

APCH

H34 5

NZRC Oban/Ryans Creek

APCH

H22 5

NZRO Rotorua

APCH

H36-Z 5

NZRR Ruatoria

SID

OLRES1 5

NZTK Takaka

APCH

H18-Y 5

H18-Z 5
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NZTO Tokoroa

APCH

H13 5

H31 5

NZWB Woodbourne

APCH

D06 5

SID

BVR1 5

STAR

NORTHV 27

WESTV 27

NZWF Wanaka

APCH

R29 5

NZWO Wairoa

APCH

H16 5

H34 5

SID

DOMO1Q 5

GOTN2Q 5

NZWP Whenuapai

APCH

I21-Z 5

L21-Z 5

NZWR Whangarei

APCH

H06 5

SID

BREAM5 5

HARBR5 5

PORTD3 5

WAIPU3 5

O32 Reedley Muni

APCH

R16 5

R34 5
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O35 Hollis Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

O41 Woodland/Watts-Woodland

APCH

R36 5

O53 Medford Muni

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

O69 Petaluma Muni

APCH

R29 5

V29 5

OEDM Al Dawadmi Domestic

APCH

V15-Y 5

V33-Y 5

OENG Nejran Rgnl

APCH

V24-Y 5

OERR Arar Domestic

APCH

V10-Y 5

V28-Y 5

OEWJ Wejh Domestic

APCH

V15-Y 5

V33-Y 5

OIAG Aghajari

APCH

D13-3 5

D31-1 5

N31-1 5

OIBA Abumusa Island

APCH

N08-Z 5

N26-Z 5
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OIFM Esfahan/Shahid Beheshti

APCH

N25L1 5

N25R1 5

V07L1 5

OIGG Rasht/Sardar-e-Jangal

APCH

N09-Z 5

N27-Z 5

OIIP Karaj/Payam

APCH

N30-Y 5

OIKM Bam

APCH

N30-Z 5

OIKQ Gheshm Island/Gheshm

APCH

N05-Y 5

N23-Y 5

OING Gorgan

APCH

I13-X 5

L13-X 5

V13-X 5

OITR Uromiyeh

APCH

N21-Z 5

OMDW Dubai/Al Maktoum Intl

APCH

H13 5

H31 5

I31 5

L31 5
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SID

ANVI1P 5

ANVI2N 5

MIRO1N 5

MIRO1P 5

NABI1N 5

NABI1P 5

OMRK Ras Al Khaimah Intl

APCH

I34-Y 5

V16-Y 5

V34-Y 5

OOMS Muscat Intl

APCH

I26LX 5

L26LX 5

V26LY 5

OPBT Bhit

APCH

N17-A 5

OPBW Bahawalpur Intl

APCH

H08 5

H26 5

N08 5

N26 5

OPDB Dalbandin

APCH

H13 5

H31 5

N13-A 5

N31-B 5

OPDI Dera Ismail Khan

APCH

H12 5

H30 5

V12 5

V30 5
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OPKD Hyderabad

APCH

N02 5

N20 5

OPPG Panjgur

APCH

H13 5

H31 5

OPPI Pasni

APCH

N06 5

N24 5

OPTU Turbat Intl

APCH

H08L 5

H26R 5

N08LA 5

N26RB 5

ORKK Kirkuk Intl

APCH

I31-W 5

I31-Y 5

L31-W 5

L31-Y 5

V13-Y 5

V31-W 5

V31-Y 5

P08 Coolidge Muni

APCH

R23 5

V05 5

P13 Globe/San Carlos Apache

APCH

R27 5

P33 Willcox/Cochise County

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

Montag, 2. Februar 2026 Page 109 of 169

*See Reason Code table on page R1



Type Procedure Reason*

P34 Mifflintown

APCH

R26 5

PACE Central

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

PACJ Crooked Creek

APCH

R14 5

SID

AJOFY1 5

PACM Scammon Bay

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

PADM Marshall Don Hunter Sr

APCH

R07 5

PAEE Eek

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

PAGX Grayling

APCH

R17 5

PAHV Healy River

APCH

R15 5

PAIG Igiugig

APCH

R05 5

R23 5

PAIM Utopia Creek/Indian Mountain L

APCH

R25 5

PAJN Juneau Intl

APCH

R08-Z 5
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PAJZ Koliganek

APCH

R09 5

R27 5

PAKA Tatitlek

APCH

R31 5

PAKW Klawock

APCH

R20 5

PAKX Port Alsworth/Wilder Runway

APCH

R06R 5

SID

MARVN1 5

PALG Kalskag

APCH

R07 5

PAMR Anchorage/Merrill Fld

APCH

R07-Y 5

R07-Z 5

R34 5

PANO Nondalton

APCH

R02 5

PANW New Stuyahok

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

PAOO Toksook Bay

APCH

R34 5

PAPK Napaskiak

APCH

R02 5

R20 5
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PAPN Pilot Point

APCH

R07 5

R25 5

SID

ZILKO1 5

PARC Arctic Village

APCH

R02 5

R20 5

PARS Russian Mission

APCH

R36 5

PASL Sleetmute

APCH

R33 5

PAVC King Cove

SID

COLD2 5

PAVE Venetie

SID

FYU3 5

PAWS Wasilla

APCH

R04 5

R22 5

PFAK Akiak

APCH

R03 5

R21 5

PFKA Kasigluk

APCH

R17 5

R35 5

PFKK Kokhanok

APCH

R25 5
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PFKO Kotlik

APCH

R02 5

R20 5

PFKT Brevig Mission

APCH

R12 5

PFWS South Naknek Nr 2

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

PHHN Hana

APCH

R08 5

R26 5

RCFG Matsu/Nangan

APCH

H03 5

H21 5

N03 5

X03 5

SID

HAPP1A 5

HAPP1B 5

HIPP1A 5

HIPP1B 5

RCFN Taitung/Fongnian

SID

HYPE1B 5

HYPE2A 5

RCMT Matsu/Beigan

APCH

H03 5

N03 5

X03 5

X21 5

SID

LOTA1A 5

LOTA1B 5
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RJAN Niijima

APCH

H11 5

H29 5

RJAZ Kozushima

APCH

H11 5

H29 5

RJBT Tajima

APCH

H01 5

H19 5

RJDA Amakusa

APCH

H13-X 5

H13-Y 5

H13-Z 5

H31-X 5

H31-Y 5

H31-Z 5

V31 5

RJDB Iki

APCH

H02 5

H20 5

V02 5

V20 5

RJNF Fukui

APCH

H18 5

RJOP Komatsushima Heliport

APCH

T35 5

RJTF Chofu

APCH

H35 5
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RJTQ Miyakejima

APCH

H02 5

H20 5

RKPU Ulsan

SID

APAR1A 5

KPO1A 5

RKSM Seoul Domestic

APCH

I20 22

I20-Z 22

L19 22

L19-Z 22

L20 22

L20-Z 22

RKTL Uljin

SID

LOST2A 5

RADA1A 5

RPUN Naga

APCH

H04 5

S50 Auburn Muni

APCH

R35 5

SAWH Ushuaia/Malvinas Argentinas

APCH

V25 5

SBBI Curitiba/Bacacheri

APCH

H18-Z 5

H36-C 5

H36-Y 5

V18-Y 5

SBBU Bauru

APCH

N14 5
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SBCO Canoas/Campo Nossa Senhora de

APCH

V31-Y 5

SBDO Dourados

APCH

N06 5

N24 5

SBES Sao Pedro de Aldeia/Tenente Jo

APCH

V07-Y 5

SBGV Governador Valadares/Coronel A

APCH

H07 5

H25 5

SID

ARSI1A 5

DADN1A 5

DALR1A 5

MILE1A 5

OMNI 5

PULK1A 5

SBOI Oiapoque

APCH

N21-Y 5

SBTT Tabatinga Intl.

APCH

V12-Y 5

SID

ARUK1A 5

DORG1A 5

VUKE1A 5

SBVT Vitoria/Eurico de Aguiar Salle

APCH

H06-Y 5

SBYS Pirassununga/Campo Fontenelle

APCH

I02CY 5

L02CY 5

V02CX 5
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SCBA Balmaceda

APCH

V09 5

V09-Y 5

SCDA Iquique/Diego Aracena Intl

APCH

V19-Z 5

SCFA Antofagasta/Andres Sabella

SID

BAHIA5 5

SCOV Ovalle/El Tuqui

APCH

H22 5

SCSN Santo Domingo

APCH

H05 5

H23 5

V05-Y 5

V05-Z 5

V23 5

SCTB Santiago/Eulogio  E. Sanchez-T

APCH

H01 5

STAR

ANGO1E 5

SCTL Talca/Panguilemo

APCH

H03 5

H21 5

SID

NORTH 5

SOUTH 5

SCTO Victoria

APCH

H01 5

H19 5
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SCVI Villarrica

APCH

H15 5

H33 5

SID

NORTH 5

SDAG Angra dos Reis Airport

APCH

H10 5

SDP8 Marechal Thaumaturgo

APCH

H15 5

H33 5

SEII Isabela/General Villamil

APCH

N35 5

SESA Salinas/Gen Ulpiano Paez

SID

SAV2A 5

SLS2A 5

SESM Shell/Rio Amazonas

APCH

V30-X 5

V30-Y 5

V30-Z 5

SGIB Hernandarias/Itaipu

APCH

N03-Z 5

N21-Z 5

SKAP Apiay/CT Luis F. Gomez Nino

SID

ROPO2Y 5

VVC1L 5

SKBO Bogota/El Dorado Intl

SID

ABL7E 5

SKBU Buenaventura/Gerardo Tovar Lop

APCH

V09 5
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SID

BURP1E 5

KABO1A 5

KUBI1A 5

RENA1A 5

VUSR1C 5

STAR

KABO1B 5

VUSR1D 5

SKEB El Bagre/El Tomin

APCH

H19 5

SID

BIVI2D 5

STAR

OBLU1C 5

SKGI Girardot/Santiago Vila

SID

GIR2C 5

SKGP Guapi/Juan Casiano

APCH

H02 5

H20 5

SID

BITU1B 5

BITU1C 5

BURP1E 5

MUGT1A 5

XOKI2D 5

STAR

BITU2A 5

BURP2C 5

BURP2D 5

DAKO2E 5

DAKO2F 5

GAVA2B 5

GAVA2C 5

ISKU2C 5

ISKU2D 5

XOKI2C 5
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SKIP Ipiales/San Luis

APCH

V08 5

STAR

EGOB5A 5

GAVE5A 5

PAMB8A 5

SKMD Medellin/Olaya Herrera

APCH

H02 5

H20 5

STAR

RNG1E 5

SKML Montelibano

APCH

H36 5

SID

BIVI2E 5

SKMU Mitu/Fabio A. Leon Bentley

APCH

V20 5

SKMZ Manizales/La Nubia

APCH

V10-Y 5

V10-Z 5

SID

ISVO1C 5

PEI1B 5

STAR

LUVP1A 5

NIRS1B 5

PEI1C 5

VULE1A 5

SKNQ Reyes Murillo

APCH

H23 5

SID

GEDE1A 5

NEVS1A 5
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STAR

NEVS1B 5

TEDU1G 5

UIB1C 5

SKNV Neiva/Benito Salas

SID

GAXA1C 5

NVA1C 5

VUKT1C 5

SKPA Paipa/Juan Jose Rondon

APCH

H05-D 5

SKPQ Puerto Salgar/Ct German Olano

APCH

I19-W 5

L19-W 5

V19-Z 5

SKPS Pasto/Antonio Narino

APCH

H20-Y 5

I20-X 5

SKPV Providencia/El Embrujo

APCH

H35 5

SKSG Los Pozos/San Gil

APCH

H36 5

SID

DOPL1F 5

ILSE1A 5

YACA1E 5

STAR

KOVB1A 5

SKSV San Vicente Del Caguan/Eduardo

APCH

V32 5

Montag, 2. Februar 2026 Page 121 of 169

*See Reason Code table on page R1



Type Procedure Reason*

SID

EDPI1C 5

EKEV2B 5

OPTI2B 5

STAR

BUXI1A 5

EDPI1B 5

EKEV1C 5

OPTI1C 5

SKTM Tame/Gustavo Vargas

APCH

V07 5

SID

AUC3A 5

ISRO1A 5

REMI2A 5

UTNU1A 5

SKVG Villa Garzon

APCH

H35-Z 5

SID

TISL2D 5

STAR

TISL2E 5

SKVV Villavicencio/Vanguardia

APCH

V05-A 5

STAR

ANLA5A 5

SLGM Guayaramerin

APCH

R34-Z 5

SLRI Riberalta/Cap.Av.Selin Z.Lopez

APCH

R32-Z 5

SNZR Paracatu/Pedro Rabelo de Souza

APCH

H11 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SPCL Pucallpa/Cap. FAP David Armand

APCH

V02-U 5

SPEO Chimbote/Ten.J.A.de Montreuil

APCH

V19 5

SPLP Las Palmas/Privado Las Palmas

APCH

V20-A 5

SPSO Pisco Intl

APCH

I22-U 5

L22-U 5

V22-U 5

SPUR Piura/Cap.FAP Guillermo Concha

APCH

V19-Y 5

SSRA Santa Rosa do Purus

APCH

H18 5

H36 5

SVBC Barcelona/G/D Jose Antonio Anz

APCH

H20 5

SVMD Merida/Alberto Carnevali

APCH

H07 5

SVRS El Gran Roque Natl

APCH

D07 5

H07 5

H25 5

SWBV Amajari/Auaris

APCH

H31 5

SWJP Bittencourt

APCH

H31 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SWMK Maturaca

APCH

H08 5

SWSQ Sao Joaquim/Sao Gabriel da Cac

APCH

H28 5

SYCJ Georgetown/Cheddi Jagan Intl

APCH

V06-X 5

T69 Sinton

APCH

R14 5

R32 5

V14 5

T74 Taylor Muni

APCH

R17 5

V17 5

T78 Liberty Muni

APCH

R16 5

T92 Mason County

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

TBPB Barbados/Grantley Adams Intl

APCH

V09-X 5

V27-X 5

TDPD Roseau/Dominica/Douglas Charle

APCH

N27 5

R27-Z 5

TJIG San Juan/Fernando Luis Ribas D

APCH

R09 5

TJVQ Isla De Vieques/Antonio Rivera

APCH

R09 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

TKPN Charlestown/Nevis/Vance Winkwo

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

TLPC Castries/G F  Charles Intl

APCH

R09 5

TNCM St Maarten/Princess Juliana In

APCH

V10-Y 5

TNCS Saba/Juancho E. Yrausquin

APCH

R12 5

R12-A 5

TVSC Canouan Isl/Canouan Internatio

APCH

N13-Y 5

U55 Panguitch Muni

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

U64 Monticello

APCH

R16 5

R34 5

UAAL Usharal

APCH

N09-Y 5

N27-Y 5

UASU Urdzhar

APCH

N07 5

UASZ Zaisan

APCH

N09 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

UATZ Tengiz

APCH

D18 5

D36 5

H18 5

H36 5

N18 5

N36 5

SID

ABRI2C 5

ABRI2D 5

ARGU2C 5

ARGU2D 5

BENI2C 5

BENI2D 5

NELO2C 5

NELO2D 5

STAR

ABRI1A 5

ABRI1B 5

ABRI1E 5

ABRI1F 5

ARGU2A 5

ARGU2B 5

ARGU2E 5

ARGU2F 5

BENI1A 5

BENI1B 5

BENI2E 5

BENI2F 5

NELO1A 5

NELO1B 5

NELO2E 5

NELO2F 5

UEEA Aldan

APCH

N06 5

N24 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

UEEE Yakutsk

STAR

ABGU4B 5

BAGU4B 5

LEPR4B 5

NIBE4B 5

OKSI4B 5

REDK4B 5

RUTI4B 5

TEGM4B 5

UEMH Teply Klyuch

APCH

N09-Y 5

N09-Z 5

N27-Z 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

AGOT1A 5

AGOT1B 5

AGOT1G 5

AGOT1W 5

BAKA1A 5

BAKA1B 5

BAKA1G 5

BAKA1W 5

OLER1A 5

OLER1B 5

OLER1G 5

OLER1W 5

POGE1A 5

POGE1B 5

POGE1G 5

POGE1W 5

RATM1A 5

RATM1B 5

RATM1G 5

RATM1W 5

UDEB1A 5

UDEB1B 5

UDEB1G 5

UDEB1W 5

STAR

AGOT1D 5

AGOT1E 5

BAKA1D 5

BAKA1E 5

OLER1D 5

OLER1E 5

POGE1D 5

POGE1E 5

RATM1D 5

RATM1E 5

UDEB1D 5

UDEB1E 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

UEMM Magan

STAR

AGMA2M 5

DENI4M 5

DIRO4M 5

DOBU2M 5

IDE2BM 5

OGLI4M 5

UEMS Sangar

APCH

N14 5

N32 5

SID

ABET1A 5

ABET1B 5

BABR1A 5

BABR1B 5

INLA1A 5

INLA1B 5

NITA1A 5

NITA1B 5

STAR

ABET1C 5

BABR1C 5

INLA1C 5

NITA1C 5

UENI Verkhnevilyuysk

APCH

N10-Z 5

N28-Z 5

UERR Mirny

APCH

N07-U 5

N07-W 5

N07-Y 5

V07-Y 5

V25-Y 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

UESS Chersky

APCH

N13-X 5

N13-Z 5

N31 5

SID

DOKE2A 5

DOKE2B 5

DOKE2D 5

DOKE2E 5

KENA2A 5

KENA2B 5

KENA2D 5

KENA2E 5

KENA2Y 5

KENA2Z 5

LISM2A 5

LISM2B 5

LISM2D 5

LISM2E 5

OMAT2A 5

OMAT2B 5

OMAT2D 5

OMAT2E 5

RANE2A 5

RANE2B 5

RANE2D 5

RANE2E 5

RANE2Y 5

RANE2Z 5

USAD2A 5

USAD2B 5

USAD2D 5

USAD2E 5

USAD2Y 5

USAD2Z 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

STAR

DOKE2C 5

DOKE2F 5

DOKE2G 5

DOKE2H 5

DOKE2K 5

DOKE2L 5

KENA2C 5

KENA2F 5

KENA2G 5

KENA2H 5

KENA2K 5

LISM2C 5

LISM2F 5

LISM2G 5

LISM2H 5

LISM2K 5

LISM2L 5

OMAT2C 5

OMAT2F 5

OMAT2G 5

OMAT2H 5

OMAT2K 5

OMAT2L 5

RANE2C 5

RANE2F 5

RANE2G 5

RANE2K 5

RANE2L 5

USAD2C 5

USAD2F 5

USAD2G 5

USAD2H 5

USAD2K 5

USAD2L 5

UESU Zyryanka

APCH

N16-Y 5

N16-Z 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

GIDM1B 5

GIDM1C 5

GONK1B 5

GONK1C 5

KOGI1B 5

KOGI1C 5

MORU1B 5

MORU1C 5

SOPO1B 5

SOPO1C 5

STAR

GIDM1A 5

GONK1A 5

KOGI1A 5

MORU1A 5

SOPO1A 5

UHBP Ekimchan

APCH

N06-Z 5

SID

FA1A 5

FA1B 5

FA1C 5

STAR

FA1D 5

UHMD Provideniya Bay

APCH

H02-A 5

H20-A 5

J02 5

J20 5

N02-A 5

N02-B 5

N20-A 5

N20-B 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

ADUS1B 5

ADUS1C 5

ADUS1D 5

ADUS1E 5

AKET1B 5

AKET1C 5

AKET1D 5

AKET1E 5

BAME1B 5

BAME1C 5

BAME1D 5

BAME1E 5

DEGI1B 5

DEGI1C 5

DEGI1D 5

DEGI1E 5

DILE1B 5

DILE1C 5

DILE1D 5

DILE1E 5

SORI1B 5

SORI1C 5

SORI1D 5

SORI1E 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

STAR

ADUS1A 5

ADUS1F 5

ADUS1G 5

AKET1A 5

AKET1F 5

AKET1G 5

BAME1A 5

BAME1F 5

BAME1G 5

DEGI1A 5

DEGI1F 5

DEGI1G 5

DILE1A 5

DILE1F 5

DILE1G 5

SORI1A 5

SORI1F 5

SORI1G 5

UHME Egvekinot/Zaliv Kresta

APCH

H36 5

J36 5

N36 5

N36-A 5

SID

NB2B 5

NB2C 5

NB2D 5

NB2E 5

NITA2B 5

NITA2C 5

NITA2D 5

NITA2E 5

OKUL2B 5

OKUL2C 5

OKUL2D 5

OKUL2E 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

STAR

NB2A 5

NB2F 5

NITA2A 5

NITA2F 5

OKUL2A 5

OKUL2B 5

UHMF Omsukchan

SID

ETUS1B 5

ETUS1C 5

INKA1B 5

INKA1C 5

LOBL1B 5

LOBL1C 5

RAPS1B 5

RAPS1C 5

STAR

ETUS1A 5

INKA1A 5

LOBL1A 5

RAPS1A 5

UHMM Magadan/Sokol

APCH

N10-B 5

N10-U 5

N10-W 5

N10-Y 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

UHMP Pevek

SID

GARI1A 5

GARI1B 5

PUAN1A 5

PUAN1B 5

RINA1A 5

RINA1B 5

SEDU1A 5

SEDU1B 5

SEMN1A 5

SEMN1B 5

ZLOT1A 5

ZLOT1B 5

STAR

GARI1C 5

PUAN1C 5

RINA1C 5

SEDU1C 5

SEMN1C 5

ZLOT1C 5

UHMS Seymchan

APCH

N18 5

N36 5

UHNB Bogorodskoye

APCH

N03-X 5

N03-Y 5

N03-Z 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

LIRS1A 5

LIRS1B 5

LIRS1D 5

OGIB1A 5

OGIB1B 5

OGIB1E 5

TISE1A 5

TISE1B 5

TISE1D 5

TISE1E 5

WD1A 5

WD1B 5

STAR

LIRS1C 5

OGIB1C 5

TISE1C 5

UHPD Ossora

APCH

N02 5

N20 5

SID

ADLE1B 5

ADLE1C 5

BAGM1B 5

BAGM1C 5

DETO1B 5

DETO1C 5

IDNA1B 5

IDNA1C 5

SUPO1B 5

SUPO1C 5

TEBM1B 5

TEBM1C 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

STAR

ADLE1A 5

BAGM1A 5

DETO1A 5

IDNA1A 5

SUPO1A 5

TEBM1A 5

UHPG Tigil

APCH

N07-Y 5

N07-Z 5

N25-Y 5

N25-Z 5

SID

ABED1B 5

ABED1C 5

ATNA1B 5

ATNA1C 5

BETU1B 5

BETU1C 5

BUPA1B 5

BUPA1C 5

MANU1B 5

MANU1C 5

TEKR1B 5

TEKR1C 5

UPUM1B 5

UPUM1C 5

UPUM1Y 5

STAR

ATNA1A 5

BETU1A 5

BUPA1A 5

MANU1A 5

TEKR1A 5

UPUM1A 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

UHPK Ust-Kamchatsk

APCH

N01 5

N19 5

SID

APTI1A 5

APTI1B 5

DOMU1A 5

DOMU1B 5

GOPT1A 5

GOPT1B 5

ORTI1A 5

ORTI1B 5

PEMI1A 5

PEMI1B 5

ROSU1A 5

ROSU1B 5

SOPN1A 5

SOPN1B 5

STAR

APTI1C 5

DOMU1C 5

GOPT1C 5

ORTI1C 5

PEMI1C 5

ROSU1C 5

SOPN1C 5

UHPM Milkovo

APCH

N06 5

N24 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

BEMPO1 5

BEMPO3 5

DEPUM1 5

DEPUM3 5

LIKMU1 5

LIKMU3 5

ROPED1 5

ROPED3 5

TADAP1 5

TADAP3 5

UMLAD1 5

UMLAD3 5

STAR

BEMPO2 5

BEMPO4 5

DEPUM2 5

DEPUM4 5

LIKMU2 5

LIKMU4 5

ROPED2 5

ROPED4 5

TADAP2 5

TADAP4 5

UMLAD2 5

UMLAD4 5

UHPP Petropavlovsk-Kamchatsky/Yeliz

APCH

N34LY 5

V34LY 5

UHPS Sobolevo

APCH

N06-Y 5

N06-Z 5

N24-Y 5

N24-Z 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

DOSI1B 5

DOSI1C 5

IDAM1B 5

IDAM1C 5

OGUD1B 5

OGUD1C 5

RAPO1B 5

RAPO1C 5

SOPD1B 5

SOPD1C 5

STAR

DOSI1A 5

IDAM1A 5

OGUD1A 5

RAPO1A 5

SOPD1A 5

UHPU Ust-Khayryuzovo

APCH

N02 5

N20 5

V02 5

V20 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

BETU1A 5

BETU1C 5

BETU1D 5

BETU1S 5

BETU1T 5

BUPA1A 5

BUPA1C 5

BUPA1D 5

BUPA1S 5

BUPA1T 5

GIMO1A 5

GIMO1C 5

GIMO1D 5

GIMO1S 5

GIMO1T 5

IDLA1A 5

IDLA1C 5

IDLA1D 5

IDLA1S 5

IDLA1T 5

NIRO1A 5

NIRO1C 5

NIRO1D 5

NIRO1S 5

NIRO1T 5

TUPL1A 5

TUPL1C 5

TUPL1D 5

TUPL1S 5

TUPL1T 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

STAR

BETU1E 5

BETU1F 5

BUPA1E 5

BUPA1F 5

GIMO1E 5

GIMO1F 5

IDLA1E 5

IDLA1F 5

NIRO1E 5

NIRO1F 5

TUPL1E 5

TUPL1F 5

UHSK Shakhtersk

APCH

N16 5

N34 5

N34-L 5

N34-N 5

UHSM Yuzno- Kurilsk/Mendeleyevo

APCH

N01 5

N19-Y 5

N19-Z 5

UIKK Kirensk

APCH

N09-X 5

N09-Y 5

N09-Z 5

N27-X 5

N27-Y 5

N27-Z 5

V09 5

V27 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

ABRI3A 5

ABRI3B 5

ABRI3E 5

ABRI3F 5

AGDU3A 5

AGDU3B 5

AGDU3E 5

AGDU3F 5

BEPI3A 5

BEPI3B 5

BEPI3E 5

BEPI3F 5

DINI3A 5

DINI3B 5

DINI3E 5

DINI3F 5

EKLA3A 5

EKLA3B 5

EKLA3E 5

EKLA3F 5

INKO3A 5

INKO3B 5

INKO3E 5

INKO3F 5

LERL3A 5

LERL3B 5

LERL3E 5

LERL3F 5

MULM3A 5

MULM3B 5

MULM3E 5

MULM3F 5

NEGE3A 5

NEGE3B 5

NEGE3E 5

NEGE3F 5

NORP3A 5

NORP3B 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

NORP3E 5

NORP3F 5

PENO3A 5

PENO3B 5

PENO3E 5

PENO3F 5

TADA3A 5

TADA3B 5

TADA3E 5

TADA3F 5

ULMA3A 5

ULMA3B 5

ULMA3E 5

ULMA3F 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

STAR

ABRI3C 5

ABRI3D 5

ABRI3K 5

AGDU3C 5

AGDU3D 5

AGDU3K 5

BEPI3C 5

BEPI3D 5

BEPI3K 5

DINI3C 5

DINI3D 5

DINI3K 5

EKLA3C 5

EKLA3D 5

EKLA3K 5

INKO3C 5

INKO3D 5

INKO3K 5

KELA3C 5

KELA3D 5

KELA3K 5

MULM3C 5

MULM3D 5

MULM3K 5

NEGE3C 5

NEGE3D 5

NEGE3K 5

NORP3C 5

NORP3D 5

NORP3K 5

PENO3C 5

PENO3D 5

PENO3K 5

TADA3C 5

TADA3D 5

TADA3K 5

ULMA3C 5

ULMA3D 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

ULMA3K 5

UIUU Ulan-Ude/Mukhino

APCH

I08-X 5

I08-Y 5

L08-X 5

L08-Y 5

N08-Y 5

N08-Z 5

STAR

BULE1H 5

OSTU1H 5

RIDL1H 5

TOLG1H 5

UKHK Kremenchuk/Velyka Kokhnivka

APCH

N01 5

N18 5

N19 5

N36 5

ULDW Varandey

APCH

I04 5

N04 5

N04-Z 5

N22 5

N22-Z 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

DINU3C 5

DINU3D 5

DINU3E 5

DINU3F 5

GODE3C 5

GODE3D 5

GODE3E 5

GODE3F 5

PESU3C 5

PESU3D 5

PESU3E 5

PESU3F 5

UNTO3C 5

UNTO3D 5

UNTO3E 5

UNTO3F 5

STAR

DINU3A 5

DINU3B 5

DINU3G 5

DINU3H 5

GODE3A 5

GODE3B 5

GODE3G 5

GODE3H 5

PESU3A 5

PESU3B 5

PESU3G 5

PESU3H 5

UNTO3A 5

UNTO3B 5

UNTO3G 5

UNTO3H 5

UNAU Kazantsevo/Shushenskoye

APCH

N08 5

N26 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

SID

INBE1A 5

INBE1B 5

STAR

INBE1C 5

UNEE Kemerovo/Alexey Leonov

STAR

ASBE2B 5

ASBE4B 5

ERUP2B 5

ERUP4B 5

LATP2B 5

LATP4B 5

LOLN2B 5

LOLN4B 5

MODK2B 5

MODK4B 5

MOTO2B 5

MOTO4B 5

NALE2B 5

NALE4B 5

NATI2B 5

NATI4B 5

NATU2B 5

NATU4B 5

OBAB2B 5

OBAB4B 5

OGAT2B 5

OGAT4B 5

OKRO2B 5

OKRO4B 5

RISP2B 5

RISP4B 5

RUMI2B 5

RUMI4B 5

UNSS Strezhevoy

SID

BUNA1Z 22
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Type Procedure Reason*

UODD Dikson

APCH

N23-Y 5

URKG Gelendzhik

APCH

H01-Z 5

I01-V 5

I01-X 5

I01-Z 5

J01-Z 5

L01-V 5

L01-X 5

L01-Z 5

N01-Z 5

V01-X 5

V01-Z 5

SID

DORO3B 5

KUTO3B 5

LIMA3B 5

NALU3B 5

OSNI3B 5

STAR

DORO4C 5

DOROL4 5

KUTO4C 5

KUTON4 5

LIMA4C 5

LIMAS4 5

NALU4C 5

NALUD4 5

RULA4C 5

RULAB4 5

URML Makhachkala/Uytash

SID

H1A 5

TA2A 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

STAR

BUIK1E 5

BUIK1G 5

GUDE1E 5

GUDE1G 5

URMT Stavropol/Shpakovskoye

APCH

I07-W 5

I07-Y 5

I25-W 5

I25-Y 5

L07-W 5

L07-Y 5

L25-W 5

L25-Y 5

N07-U 5

N07-W 5

N07-Y 5

N25-U 5

N25-W 5

N25-Y 5

URRT Taganrog/Yuzhny

APCH

N10-X 5

N28-X 5

URSS Sochi

APCH

H02-X 5

URWI Elista

APCH

I09-V 5

I09-X 5

N09-Y 5

N27-Y 5

V09-Y 5

V27-Y 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

USDO Tolka

APCH

N01-X 5

N01-Y 5

N19-X 5

N19-Y 5

USHN Nyagan

SID

ABEL3L 5

ABEL3M 5

SORL3L 5

SORL3M 5

SORL3N 5

USTR Tyumen/Roshchino

APCH

V21 5

UUBA Kostroma/Sokerkino

APCH

N13-X 5

N13-Y 5

N13-Z 5

N31-Z 5

UUBI Ivanovo/Yuzhny

APCH

I29-Y 5

N11-Y 5

N29-Y 5

UUBP Bryansk

APCH

N34-W 5

N34-X 5

UUOB Belgorod

APCH

N11-W 5

N11-Y 5

N29-W 5

N29-Y 5

V11-Y 5

V29-Y 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

UUOO Voronezh/Chertovitskoye

APCH

N12-U 5

UUOT Tambov/Donskoe

APCH

N14-Y 5

N32-Y 5

UUYI Inta

SID

BABE1A 5

BABE1B 5

INTA1A 5

INTA1B 5

PERA1A 5

PERA1B 5

ROLE1A 5

ROLE1B 5

UUYP Pechora

APCH

N16 5

N16-B 5

N34 5

N34-B 5

UWKD Kazan

APCH

V11-X 5

UWLW Ulyanovsk/Vostochny

APCH

I02-Y 5

I20-Y 5

L02-Y 5

L20-Y 5

N02-Y 5

N20-Y 5

V02-Y 5

V20-Y 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

UZTC Chirchik

APCH

H08 5

H26 5

N08 5

VAJL Jalgaon

APCH

H09-Z 5

H27 5

V09 5

VAKE Kandla

APCH

H05-Y 5

H05-Z 5

H23-Y 5

H23-Z 5

N23 5

VAKS Keshod

APCH

N23 5

VAPR Porbandar

APCH

H09-Y 5

H27-Y 5

H27-Z 5

V09 5

V27 5

VEBU Bilaspur

APCH

H35 5

VEJR Jagdalpur

APCH

H24-Y 5

VEJS Jamshedpur

APCH

N08 5

V08 5

V26 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

VEPY Pakyong

APCH

H02-Y 5

VETJ Tezu

APCH

V04 5

VIKO Kota

APCH

N26 5

VILD Ludhiana

APCH

V12 5

V30 5

VIPT Pantnagar

APCH

H10-Y 5

H10-Z 5

H28-Z 5

N10-Y 5

N10-Z 5

VLLN Luang Namtha

APCH

D18 5

SID

ZOYS1A 5

VLNK Nongkhang

APCH

I22 5

L22 5

V04 5

V22 5

VLSP Sepon

APCH

H05 5

VNJP Janakpur

APCH

H09 5

H27 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

VNSI Simara

APCH

V01-Y 5

V01-Z 5

VOMY Mysuru

APCH

V09 5

V27 5

VOPC Puducherry

APCH

N07 5

N25 5

VOSM Salem

APCH

H04-Y 5

N04 5

VREI Ifuru Island/Ifuru

APCH

H18 5

H36 5

VRMD Dharavandhoo Island/Dharavandh

APCH

H12 5

H30 5

VRMK Kadhdhoo Island/Kadhdhoo

APCH

H03 5

H21 5

VRMR Fuvahmulah Island/Fuvahmulah

APCH

H11 5

H29 5

VTBK Nakhon Pathom/Kamphaeng Saen

APCH

V21 2

VTBL Lop Buri/Khok Kathiam

APCH

I05 5

L05 5

Montag, 2. Februar 2026 Page 156 of 169

*See Reason Code table on page R1



Type Procedure Reason*

VTSK Pattani

APCH

H08 5

H26 5

VVCA Da Nang/Chu Lai

APCH

I32-Z 5

L32-Z 5

V14-Z 5

V32-Z 5

VVCS Ho Chi Minh/Con Dao

APCH

V29 5

SID

NIXI1H 5

VVDB Dien Bien

APCH

V35-Z 5

VVDL Lam Dong/Lien Khuong Intl

APCH

I09-V 5

L09-V 5

V09-Y 5

VVPC Gia Lai/Phu Cat

APCH

I33-X 5

L33-X 5

V33-Z 5

VVPK Pleiku

APCH

I27-Z 5

L27-Z 5

V09-Z 5

V27-Z 5

VVTX Thanh Hoa/Tho Xuan

APCH

V13-Z 5

Montag, 2. Februar 2026 Page 157 of 169

*See Reason Code table on page R1



Type Procedure Reason*

VYMN Manaung

APCH

N16 5

N34 5

VYMS Mong-Hsat

APCH

N12 5

W00 Bowie/Freeway

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

W05 Gettysburg Rgnl

APCH

R06 5

W13 Waynesboro/Eagle's Nest

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

W24 Lynchburg/Falwell

APCH

R28 5

W29 Stevensville/Bay Bridge

APCH

R11 5

R29 5

W63 Clarksville/Lake Country Rgnl

APCH

R04 5

W75 Saluda/Hummel Fld

APCH

R01 5

W90 Forest/New London

APCH

R18 5

R36 5

W91 Moneta/Smith Mountain Lake

APCH

R23 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

W95 Ocracoke Island

APCH

R06 5

R24 5

WADB Bima/Sultan Muhammad Salahuddi

APCH

H14 5

WADD Denpasar/Bali / I Gusti Ngurah

SID

MUBO1A 5

MUBO1C 5

OKAN1A 5

OKAN3C 5

WAEH Weda Bay/Lelilef Sawai

APCH

H09 5

WAEK Kao/Kuabang

APCH

V18-Z 5

V36-Z 5

WAEM Halmahera Island/Buli

APCH

H25 5

WAFB Tana Toraja/Toraja

APCH

H04 5

WAFD Luwu/Lagaligo

APCH

H17 5

H35 5

WAFL Toli-Toli/Sultan Bantilan

APCH

H11 5

WAFP Poso/Kasiguncu

APCH

H21 5

WAFQ Banggai Laut/Maulana Prins Man

APCH

H35 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

WAFZ Panua Pohuwato/Pohuwato

APCH

H09 5

H27 5

WAGB Muara Teweh/Haji Muhammad Sidi

APCH

H14 5

H32 5

WAGG Palangka Raya/Tjilik Riwut

APCH

V34-Z 5

WAHH Sleman/Adisutjipto

APCH

N09-Z 5

WAHL Cilacap/Tunggul Wulung

APCH

H13 5

H31 5

V13 5

V31 5

WAHP Purbalingga/Jenderal Besar Soe

APCH

H10 5

H28 5

WAHQ Boyolali/Adi Soemarmo

APCH

N26-Z 5

V26-Z 5

WAJI Sarmi/Mararena

APCH

H13 5

H31 5

WAKE Mappi/Bade

APCH

H02 5

H20 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

WAKG Asmat/Ewer

APCH

H06 5

H24 5

WAKJ Merauke/Kimaam

APCH

H13 5

H31 5

WAKK Merauke/Mopah

APCH

V16-Z 5

WAKT Boven Digoel/Tanah Merah

APCH

H07 5

H25 5

WAMI Bolaang Mongondow

APCH

H11 5

WAMN Sangihe Talaud/Melonguane

APCH

H36 5

WAMS Miangas

APCH

H03 5

H21 5

WAPD Dobo

APCH

H05 5

H23 5

WAPN Buru Island/Namniwel

APCH

H11 5

H29 5

WAQA Nunukan

APCH

H31-Z 5

WARC Cepu/Blora Ngloram

APCH

H26 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

WARW Bawean/Harun Thohir

APCH

H09 5

H27 5

WASA Maybrat/Ayawasi

APCH

H09 5

H27 5

WASI Inanwatan

APCH

H08 5

H26 5

WASO Babo/Teluk Bintuni

APCH

N02-Z 5

N20-Z 5

WAST Teminabuan

APCH

H13 5

H31 5

WASU Kambuaya/Ayamaru

APCH

H06 5

H24 5

WATB Soa/Bajawa

APCH

H29 5

WATE Ende/H. Hasan Aroeboesman

APCH

H27 5

WATG Ruteng/Frans Sales Lega

APCH

H09 5

WATL Larantuka/Gewayantana

APCH

H28 5

WATM Alor/Mali

APCH

H21 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

WATW Lewoleba/Wunopito

APCH

H20 5

WAUB Teluk Bintuni/Bintuni

APCH

H31 5

WAUM Merdey

APCH

H27 5

WAVV Jayawijaya/Wamena

APCH

H15 5

WAYK Kokonao

APCH

H13 5

WBGJ Limbang

APCH

D04 5

D22 5

V04 5

V22 5

WBGK Mukah

APCH

H15-Z 5

H33-Z 5

V15-Y 5

V15-Z 5

V33-Y 5

V33-Z 5

WBKD Lahad Datu

APCH

N29 5

WIBJ Rengat/Japura

APCH

H10 5

H28 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

WICC Bandung/Husein Sastranegara

APCH

N29-Z 5

V29-Z 5

WICD Cirebon/Cakrabhuwana

APCH

H22 5

N22 5

WICN Nusawiru/Pangandaran

APCH

H07 5

H25 5

N07 5

N25 5

WIDL Letung/Anambas

APCH

H07 5

H25 5

WIDM Anambas Island/Matak

APCH

H18-Z 5

WIDN Tanjungpinang/Raja Haji Fisabi

APCH

V04-Z 5

WIDS Singkep/Dabo

APCH

H14 5

H32 5

WIEB Kepulauan Mentawai/Mentawai

APCH

H14 5

WIGM Mukomuko

APCH

H14 5

H32 5

WILL Lampung Selatan/Radin Inten 2

APCH

V32-Z 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

WIMF Mandailing Natal/Jenderal Besa

APCH

H15 5

WIMG Gayo Lues/Blangkejeren

APCH

H13 5

WIML Sinabang/Lasikin

APCH

H07 5

WIOK Ketapang/Rahadi Oesman

APCH

H17 5

V17 5

WIOS Sintang/Tebelian

APCH

N09 5

N27 5

WIPB Lubuk Linggau/Silampari

APCH

V20-Z 5

WIPY Pagar Alam/Atung Bungsu

APCH

H24 5

WIRR Tangerang/Budiarto

APCH

H04 5

H30 5

N04-X 5

N04-Y 5

N04-Z 5

V04-Y 5

V04-Z 5

V30-Z 5

WITN Sabang/Maimun Saleh

APCH

H28 5

N28 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

WMKE Kerteh

APCH

I34-Y 5

I34-Z 5

L34-Y 5

L34-Z 5

V16-Y 5

V16-Z 5

V34-Y 5

V34-Z 5

WMKI Ipoh/Sultan Azlan Shah

APCH

I04-Y 5

L04-Y 5

V04-Y 5

WMKL Langkawi Intl

APCH

I03-Y 5

L03-Y 5

V03-Y 5

WMKM Malacca

APCH

V21-X 5

X51 Homestead/Miami Homestead Gene

APCH

R10 5

R28 5

Y50 Wautoma Muni

APCH

R13 5

R31 5

Y51 Viroqua Muni

APCH

R11 5

Y63 Elbow Lake Muni - Pride of the

APCH

R14 5

R32 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

YBAF Brisbane/Archerfield

APCH

H10LZ 5

H28R 5

YBCS Cairns Intl

APCH

I15-Y 5

L15-Y 5

L33-W 5

L33-Y 5

YBLA Benalla

APCH

H26 5

YBOK Oakey

APCH

H23 5

YCGO Chillagoe

APCH

H17 5

H35 5

YCNK Cessnock

APCH

H17 5

H35 5

YCOM Cooma-Snowy Mountains

APCH

N36-Y 5

YCRG Corryong

APCH

H24 5

YCTM Cootamundra

APCH

H16 5

H34 5

YFBS Forbes

APCH

H09 5

H27 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

YKER Kerang

APCH

H14 5

H32 5

YMDG Mudgee

APCH

H04 5

YMIA Mildura

APCH

I09-Z 5

L09-Z 5

YNRC Naracoorte

APCH

H26 5

YPAM Palm Island

APCH

H14 5

H32-Z 5

YPJT Perth/Jandakot

APCH

H06L 5

H30 5

YPKG Kalgoorlie Boulder

APCH

H18 5

H36 5

V18-Y 5

V18-Z 5

V36-Y 5

V36-Z 5

YPPF Adelaide/Parafield

APCH

H21R 5

N21RY 5

N21RZ 5

YRTI Rottnest I

APCH

H09 5
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Type Procedure Reason*

YSCB Canberra

APCH

H30 5

YSHT Shepparton

APCH

H18 5

YSTH St Helens

APCH

H08 5

H26 5

YTBB Tumby Bay

APCH

H15 5

YTTI Troughton Island

APCH

H14 5

H32 5

YWSL Sale/West Sale

APCH

N27-Z 5

YYNG Young

APCH

H01 5

H19 5

ZMAT Altai/Gobi-Altai

APCH

V28-Z 5

ZMCD Dornod/Choibalsan

APCH

N12-Z 5

N30-Z 5

ZMMN Muren/Khuvsgul

APCH

N28-Z 5
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Reason Table GE

Code Explanation

2 VOR and VOR/DME APP published without multiple indicator, VOR-only APP excluded

5 procedure authorized for CAT A aircraft only / CAT B aircraft only / CAT AB aircraft only

21 Circling approach not compatible with FMS requirements

22 procedure contains CR (Course-to-Radial) Path Termination, based on invalid type of Navaid

27 STAR that does not have a common start fix

31 procedure contains AF (Arc-to-Fix) Path Termination in final approach coding
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